TABLE OF CONTENTS

FOREWORD

PART ONE  CHAPTER 1
SCIENTOLOGY:  The Scientology Religion 3
ITS BACKGROUND
AND ORIGINS  CHAPTER 2
The Religious Heritage of Scientology

~!

CHAPTER 3
L. Ron Hubbard:

The Founder of Scientology 83
Personal Integrity by L. Ron Hubbard 139

PART TWO  CHAPTER 4
SCIENTOLOGY A Description of Scientology 143
PRINCIPLES Dianetics: Understanding the Mind 144
AND APPLICATION Scientology: A Knowledge of Life 150

CHAPTER 5
The Practice of Scientology 163

CHAPTER 6
The Bridge to a Better Life 179

PART THREE CHAPTER 7
THE SERVICES OF  Basic Dianetics and Scientology
SCIENTOLOGY Books, Films, Lectures
& Extension Courses 185

CHAPTER 8
Dianetics and Scientology
Introductory Services 197

CHAPTER 9
Revitalizing the Individual in a
Polluted and Drugged World 205

CHAPTER 10
Study Technology:
Effective Learning and Education 215

CHAPTER 11
The Key to Life:
Handling a World Out of Communication 223

Grammar by L. Ron Hubbard 230
CHAPTER 12

The Life Orientation Course:
Attaining Competence in Life 233



PART FOUR

CHAPLAIN, MINISTERIAL
ETHICS AND JUSTICE
SERVICES

PART FIVE
THE EFEECTIVENESS
OF SCIENTOLOGY

PART SIX
CHURCHES OF SCIENTOLOGY
AND THEIR ACTIVITIES

CHAPTER 13
The Grade Chart:
Auditing to Higher States of Existence

CHAPTER 14
The Classification Chart:
Auditor Training Services

CHAPTER 15
Recommended Course of Progress

Dianetics, Scientology & Beyond
by L. Ron Hubbard

CHAPTER 16
Chaplain and Ministerial Services

CHAPTER 17
Scientology Ethics and Judicial Matters

CHAPTER 18
Any Reasons for Difficulties and
Their Correction

CHAPTER 19
Successes of Scientology

CHAPTER 20
Structure of Scientology Churches

CHAPTER 21

Churches, Missions and Groups
Scientology Missions
Class V Organizations
Celebrity Centres
Saint Hill Organizations
Advanced Organizations
Flag Service Organization
Flag Ship Service Organization

CHAPTER 22
The Management of Scientology

CHAPTER 23
The Guarantor of Scientology’s Future
Religious Technology Center

CHAPTER 24

The International Association of Scientologists

251

269

274

279

285

293

307

371

381
384
386
388
390
392
394
396

399

405

411



CHAPTER 25

The Staff of Scientology Churches 419
CHAPTER 26
The Sea Organization:

The Religious Order of Scientology 423

PART SEVEN  CHAPTER 27
COMMUNITY ACTIVITIES  The Church of Scientology
Active in the Community 429

CHAPTER 28
Scientology Volunteer Ministers
Grass-roots Movement Extends
Help Worldwide 441

Religious Influence in Society
Role of the Volunteer Minister

by L. Ron Hubbard 448

PART EIGHT = CHAPTER 29
SOCIAL REFORM ACTIVITIES  Spearheading Social Reform 455
Freedom Magazine 456

Citizens Commission on Human Rights 457
National Commission on Law

Enforcement and Social Justice 474
Freedom of Information 476
Religious Freedom 479

PART NINE  CHAPTER 30
WORLD INSTITUTE OF  WISE: Enabling Groups to Flourish and Prosper 489
SCIENTOLOGY ENTERPRISES

(WISE)
PART TEN  CHAPTER 31
SOCIAL BETTERMENT  Solutions to a Troubled Society 503
' ACTIVITIES Narconon: A New Life for Drug Addicts 504

Criminon: True Rehabilitation for Criminals 518
Applied Scholastics:

A Revolution in Education 524
The Way to Happiness Foundation:

Improving Morals in Todays World 534
The Association for Better Living

and Education 542

PART ELEVEN  CHAPTER 32
THE STATISTICS AND GROWTH  Demographic and Statistical Facts

OF SCIENTOLOGY about Scientology 549
CHAPTER 33
The History of Scientology’s Expansion 587
CHAPTER 34
Future Prediction of Scientology 603
CHAPTER 35
Those Who Oppose Scientology 615

The True Story of Scientology
by L. Ron Hubbard 628



PART TWELVE
A SCIENTOLOGY
CATECHISM

PART THIRTEEN
L. RON HUBBARD

PART FOURTEEN
REFERENCES

CHAPTER 36
Answers to Common Questions

CHAPTER 37
The Bona Fides of the Scientology Religion

The Aims of Scientology
by L. Ron Hubbard

CHAPTER 38
L. Ron Hubbard: A Chronicle

CHAPTER 39
L. Ron Hubbard
How His Work Has Influenced the World

My Philosophy by L. Ron Hubbard

CHAPTER 40
The Creeds and Codes of Scientology

CHAPTER 41
The Axioms of Dianetics and Scientology

CHAPTER 42
Important Dates in Scientology

CHAPTER 43
The Victories of Scientology

CHAPTER 44
Pledge to Mankind

CHAPTER 45
The Holidays of Scientology

CHAPTER 46
The Complete Auditing and Training
Services of Scientology

CHAPTER 47
The Books, Lectures and Videos of Scientology

CHAPTER 48
Complete List of All Materials

CHAPTER 49
List of Churches of Scientology

and Other Related Organizations
GLOSSARY OF TERMS

INDEX

EPILOGUE

635

673

684

689

705

720

727

743

775

803

821

825

831

869

891

973

1017
1027
1060



INDEX

A

A=A=A=A=A, equation used by reactive
mind, 147

aberrate(d), definition, 643
ability,

awareness increase and, 180
goal of auditing is to restore, 164
Grade 1V Expanded and, 836
lectures on, in Academy Level lectures, 883
psychology said man could not improve
his ability, 179
Ability Congress,
course, description, 862
OT lectures, description, 887
ABLE, see Association for Better Living
and Education

Academy, first Academy of Scientology
formed in 1955 in Washington, DC, 589

Academy Level(s),
description, 256, 271
each corresponds to one of the
Scientology Expanded
Grades, 256
films used on, 252
lectures, description, 883

accident,
drug use and, 130
“unconsciousness” and, 147

ADD, see Attention Deficit Disorder

administration,
administrative training, listing of, 864
successful application of LRH
administrative technology, 496-499
technology of, 378
workability of LRH administrative
technology, 495
administrative technology,
contained in twelve-volume set of
reference texts, 378
in Scientology, 372
scope of, 713

streamline of organizational management
technology in 1970s, 701

administrator, L. Ron Hubbard as, 716

Admiration and the Renaissance of
Beingness, OT lectures, description, 885
Advanced Organization(s),
establishment of first ones, 592
locations of, 392
services ministered, 393

advanced technology, definition, 406
adventurer, L. Ron Hubbard as, 717

affinity,
definition, 159
relationship between affinity, reality and
communication, 159
Affinity-Reality-Communication
Triangle, The, LRH lecture, 194, 881
Afternoon at Saint Hill, 699
age,
no age restrictions as to who can take
Scientology courses or receive
auditing, 644
of Scientologists, 569
when introduced to Scientology, 566

Agent Orange, Purification program and, 129

“Aims of Scientology,” article by L. Ron
Hubbard, 684

Alaskan Radio Experimental
Expedition, 117, 694
alert, drug use makes person less alert
mentally, 130
All About Radiation, description, 874
Allergy or Asthma Rundown,
description, 844
Alternate Clear Route,
description, 838
if person does not achieve Clear on
NED, 245
AMA, see American Medical Association

Amager International School, Applied
Scholastics school in Copenhagen, 526

American Fiction Guild, L. Ron Hubbard
president of the New York chapter, 693
American Medical Association,
declined offer of LRH’ findings, 124

opposition of, to Dianetics and
Scientology, 617-618

American Psychiatric Association,
declined offer of LRH’s findings, 124
opposition of, to Dianetics and

Scientology, 617-618

American Saint Hill Organization,
establishment of, 592
analytical mind,
defined, 146
suspended in moments of intense pain, 64

Anatomy of Cause,
course, description, 861
OT lectures, description, 887

Anatomy of the Human Mind Congress,
course, description, 200, 834
OT lectures, description, 888

Anatomy of the Spirit of Man Congress,
OT lectures, description, 886

anesthetic, “unconsciousness” and, 147

Answers to Drugs, Scientology Handbook
booklet, 446

antibiotics, use of, and auditing, 661
anti-drug campaign(s),
commendations for Church of
Scientology work in, 429, 432
involvement of Scientologists in, 429

antisocial personality, see suppressive
person

AOQ, see Advanced Organization(s)

APA, secc American Psychiatric
Association

apartheid, psychiatry and, 464

Apollo, music and dance troupe formed
aboard, 701
application,
any student can bring about miracle
results through precise application
of the technology of Dianetics and
Scientology, 294
each Scientology course requires direct
application, 173
emphasis of Scientology training is on,
143, 176
student should study with the purpose

of application in mind, 294
1Q27l



WHAT IS SCIENTOLOGY?

Applied Scholastics,
affiliates,
in United States, 525-526
worldwide, 524, 525

Education Alive, see Education Alive

eradicating illiteracy with Mr. Hubbard’s
study technology, 503

founded in early 1970s, 524

improving education with L. Ron Hubbard’s
study technology, 524

international headquarters, 524

Internet site, 533

main areas of education addressed by, 525

purpose of, 524

results, 527, 529

successes in application of study technology
in programs, 532

teacher training programs, 526

aptitude tests, reliable indicator of auditing
results, 171

ARC, concept of ARC is one of the most
important factors in all of life, 242; see
also affinity; communication; reality

ARC Straightwire,
definition, 242
involves restoring preclear’ direct and
immediate understanding of himself, 242

ARC triangle,
definition, 159, 638
example of use, 159-160
not equilateral, 160

Art, description, 877
artificial ingredients, 126

artist(s),
dreams of culture dreamed by, 388
Hubbard Basic Art Course, description, 863
importance of, 388
L. Ron Hubbard as, 718
psychiatry and, 472
rehabilitation of artistic creativity, 388
series of books about LRH as an artist, 718
ASHO, sec American Saint Hill
Organization
assist(s), see also auditing
definition, 282
Hubbard Assists Processing Auditor Course,
description, 856
invaluable use of, 707
principle of, 282
type of introductory auditing, 203
use of, by Volunteer Ministers, 441
Assists for Illnesses and Injuries, Scientology
Handbook booklet, 446

Assists Processing Handbook, description, 875

Association for Better Living and Education,
Applied Scholastics, see Applied Scholastics
Criminon, see Criminon

1028

Association for Better Living and
Education, (cont.)

dedication of, to social betterment, 542

exists to bring about genuine betterment
of conditions on a planetwide
scale, 503

formed in 1988, 542, 596

function, 543

international office in Los Angeles, 542

Internet site on, 543

Narconon, see Narconon

purpose, 542

support of, by Scientologists, 543

Way to Happiness Foundation, see Way to
Happiness

Astounding Science Fiction, 693
attention,
drugs stick a person’s attention at points
in his past, 130
on something else while trying to be
audited is an error, 300

Attention Deficit Disorder, diagnosis of
children supposedly with, 470

attitude toward life, of Scientologists, 582

attorney, none used in Scientology justice
proceedings, 290
auditing,
advances and refinements in auditing
processes over the years, 662
alternate way to move up the Bridge is to
receive individual auditing, 271
antibiotics and, 661
aptitude tests as indicator of auditing
results, 171
assist auditing, 203
auxiliary auditing actions to make
person’s progress up the Bridge
smoother, 303
basic route for all persons is laid out on
the Grade Chart, 272
bears no resemblance to psychiatry or
psychology, 171
benefits of, 662
best done intensively, 662
career, 666
Church makes no claims or guarantees
of gains someone will make in
auditing, 171
Clearing Course, 838
communication and, 165
conditional preparatory steps up Grade
Chart, 835
deletes those things which have been
added to the reactive mind, 164
description, 164
Dianetics Seminar and, 201
difference between auditing and training
routes in Scientology, 661

auditing, (cont.)
differences between it and other forms of
counseling, 164
drugs block progress in, 127, 661
effectiveness of application in, 357-364
elements of, 167-168
errors and handlings,
actions unknown to Case Supervisor,
301-302
breaking auditing appointments, 302
confusions about the E-Meter, 301
denying one’ integrity, 302
discussing one’s case, 301
fooling around with processes, 302
getting discouraged easily, 303
having attention on something else, 300
illness, 302
misunderstood words, 300
not following instructions, 300
not getting enough auditing, 302
not getting sufficient food or sleep, 300
not staying in communication with
the auditor, 300
not understanding the Auditor’s
Code, 301
receiving processing while connected
to someone who is against
spiritual betterment, 302
self-auditing, 301
taking drugs or medicine, 302
folder, 302
follows a precisely mapped route which
leads to specific improvement and it
is only the individual being audited
who says whether these have been
achieved or not, 171
goal of, 163, 164, 165, 171
guidelines for the preclear, 271
how it is done, 168
how one gains experience in, 660
importance of skill in application of
auditing techniques, 177
information divulged during, is always
kept confidential, 651
interruptions and upsets of day-to-day
living intrude minimally when
auditing is done every day for some
hours, 271
introductory auditing, 202, 834
most successful when auditor acts toward
preclear according to Auditor’s
Code, 165
no drugs used during, 164
not as economical a way to move up the
Bridge as training is, 271
not done to fix the body or to heal
anything physical, 663
no variables in auditing; the same
procedures apply to all cases, 171



auditing, (cont.)
number of hours of, delivered yearly in
Scientology churches and missions, 555
OCAs rise markedly in auditing, 171
phenomenon of former lives encountered
in, 708-709
physical pains and discomfort, handling
of, and, 662
preparatory steps to Expanded Grades, 241
primary path to spiritual freedom, 674
progression through steps of, frees one
from barriers that hold him back, 240
proven, workable technology to improve
the functions of the mind and
rehabilitate the potentials of the
spirit, 163
rehabilitation of criminals and, 433
seeks to wake people up, not put them to
sleep, 171
services,
Allergy or Asthma Rundown, 844
Alternate Clear Route, 838
ARC Straightwire Expanded, 836
Case Cracker Rundown, 844
Cause Resurgence Rundown, 845
Clear, 837
Clear Certainty Rundown, 837
Confessional, 842
Dynamic Sort-Out Assessment, 845
Est Repair Rundown, 844
Expanded Dianetics, 837
False Purpose Rundown, 842
Fear of People List, 844
Fixated Person Rundown, 845
Flag only rundowns, listing of, 844
Grade 0 Expanded, 836
Grade 1 Expanded, 836
Grade 11 Expanded, 836
Grade 111 Expanded, 836
Grade IV Expanded, 836
Grade V and VA, 838
Grade V1, 838
Happiness Rundown, 842
Havingness Rundown, 845
Interiorization by Dynamics
Rundown, 845
Interiorization Rundown, 843
Introspection Rundown, 843
Knowledge Rundown, 845
L Rundowns, 844
Method One, 253, 270, 842
New Era Dianetics auditing, 837
New Vitality Rundown, 844
OT 1, 840
OT 11, 840
OT 111, 840
OT IV, 840
OT V, 841
OT VI, 841

auditing, (cont.)
services, (cont.)
OT VII, 841
OT VIII, 841
OT Eligibility, 840
OT Preparations auditing, 839
Profession Intensive, 845
PTS Rundown, 843
Purification Rundown, 208, 835
Repair List for Treatment from
Psychiatrists, Psychologists and
Psychoanalysts, 844
Scientology Drug Rundown, 836
South African Rundown, 843
Student Booster Rundown, 843
Sunshine Rundown, 837
Super Power, 845
Suppressed Person Rundown, 843
Therapeutic TR Course, 835
TRs and Objectives Co-audit
Course, 835
Vital Information Rundown, 844
session, photograph of, 168
student,
on Hubbard Qualified Scientologist
Course learns to audit basic
Scientology processes and
receives auditing, 203
should not receive processing from or
give processing to anyone
without permission, 299
supervision of, see Case Supervisor
team activity, with the auditor and the
preclear working together, 301
techniques work 100 percent of the time
if they are applied correctly, 177
three categories of people it is an error to
give processing to, 299
through auditing one becomes free, 172
training and, 272, 639, 675
what the preclear says is never evaluated
and his data is never refuted, 171
workability of, 170, 662

auditor(s),

acknowledgment of, yearly celebration
for, 830

actions of, governed by Auditors Code, 650

advanced auditor training, 263, 851

amount of time in training, 177

apply what they have learned to help
others with auditing and to change
conditions wherever they find that
conditions need improving, 177

as an auditor, one can do far more to
improve people and conditions in
life, 270

Auditor’s Code, 165, 299, 730

Class 0, 257

Class I, 257

INDEX

auditor(s), (cont.)

Class 11, 257

Class 11, 257

Class 1V, 258

Class V, 258

Class V Graduate, 258

Class VA Graduate, 259

classification of, 176, 848

code of ethics of, 165

definition, 164, 650

gain, it is not the auditor or anyone else in
Scientology who says the preclear has
made a gain; the preclear himself
knows, 171

importance of children training as auditors,
666

importance of drilling, 271

internships, 177, 265

L. Ron Hubbard as, 715

shows preclear kindness, affinity, patience
and other such virtues, 165

technical specialist courses, 264

time of, very valuable, 302

training of, 251, 269, 355-357

Auditor, The, 591
Auditors Association,

field auditor and, 382
field groups and, 400

Auditor’s Code, 165, 299, 730

definition, 649

preclear should understand that auditor is
guided in his conduct as an auditor by
the Auditor’s Code, 301

student auditors and, 299

awareness,

each rise in awareness is accompanied by
increased ability, intelligence and
survival potential, 180

goal of Scientology is to assist the
individual to raise his awareness
higher and higher, 181

Grade Chart and, 180

increase in, 170, 172, 180

Scientology and, 4

awareness level(s),

Grade Chart, awareness levels on represent
what the individual person is aware of
in his or her life, 180

paralleled by the various techniques and
activities which approximate them, 180

Axioms,

basic laws of life itself, 191

Dianetics, 743, 748

included in Scientology 0-8: The Book of
Basics, 191

Scientology, 743, 766



WHAT Is SCIENTOLOGY?

B

Basic Dianetics Picture Book, The,
illustrated book that presents
fundamental discoveries and
techniques of Dianetics, 189

Basic Scientology Picture Book, The,
basic principles of Scientology
illustrated, 191

Basic Staff Hat, 378
Basic Study Manual, 220
Battlefield Earth,
publication and popularity of, 131
released in 1982, 703
writing of, 702
behavior, psychology said man could
not improve his behavior, 179

beingness, goal of auditing is to
restore, 164
belief,
every Scientologist expected to test

knowledge for themselves on

purely personal level, 675
Scientology does not depend upon a

system of beliefs or faith, 143

Bell Curve, The, controversy which
surrounded publication of, 706

bestseller, Dianetics: The Modern
Science of Mental Health on
bestseller lists, 129, 134, 185, 186,
596, 695-696

birth trauma, 707
bitterness, source of, 242

Blackfoot Indians,
LRH becomes blood brother of, 692
LRH’'s first encounters with, 692
L. Ron Hubbard initiation into, 89

Board of Investigation, definition,
290

Bodhi, 274
body,

communications center for the being,

150

definition, 150

effects of chemicals, toxins, etc., on,
126

mind and, are vehicles through which

thetan interacts with material
world, 671

relationship of, to mind and thetan,
150

Scientologists believe that man is not
his body, 643

i

book(s),
art, LRH book on, Art, 877
basic books on Dianetics and
Scientology contain explanations
of most fundamental principles
underlying LRH discoveries on
the mind, 186

best ones for a beginning
Scientologist to read, 656
countries where L. Ron Hubbard’s
works are available, 561
dealing with,
communication, 657
Dianetics principles, 656
effects of drugs and toxins, 657
ethics and how to use principles
of to live more productive
life, 657
Scientology principles, 656
spiritual awareness and
abilities, 656
study technology, 657
Dianetics, LRH books on,

Advanced Procedure and
Axioms, 872
Child Dianetics, 871-872
Dianetics: The Evolution of a
Science, 870
Dianetics: The Modern Science of
Mental Health, 870
Dianetics 55!, 871
Dynamics of Life, The, 870
Handbook for Preclears, 872
Notes on the Lectures of L. Ron
Hubbard, 872
Science of Survival, 871
Self Analysis, 871
E-Meter, LRH books on,
Book of E-Meter Drills, The, 876
E-Meter Essentials, 876
Introducing the E-Meter, 876
Understanding the E-Meter, 876
ethics, LRH book on, Introduction to
Scientology Ethics, 877
executive, LRH book about, How to
Live Though an Executive, 877
languages in which L. Ron Hubbard's
works are available, 561
LRH quotations books,
Knowingness, 877
Understanding: The Universal
Solvent, 877
L. Ron Hubbard’s books are best way
to find out about Dianetics and
Scientology, 185
number read by Scientologists per
year, 581

book(s), (cont.)
Purification, LRH books on,
Clear Body, Clear Mind: The Effective
Purification Program, 876
Purification: An Illustrated Answer to
Drugs, 876
reference,
Assists Processing Handbook, 875
Book of Case Remedies, The, 875
Group Auditor’s Handbook, 875
Introductory and Demonstration
Processes Handbook, 875
Management Series Volumes, 878
Organization Executive Course
Volumes, 878
Research and Discovery Series, The,
878
Scientology Handbook, The, 875
Technical Bulletins of Dianetics and
Scientology, The, 878
Scientology, LRH books on,
All About Radiation, 874
Creation of Human Ability, The, 874
Have You Lived Before This Life?,
874
New Slant on Life, A, 873
Problems of Work, The, 873
Scientology 8-80, 874
Scientology 8-8008, 874
Scientology: A History of Man, 874
Scientology: The Fundamentals of
Thought, 873
Scientology 0-8: The Book of
Basics, 873
statistics on popularity of L. Ron
Hubbard's books, 560
where L. Ron Hubbard's books can be
purchased, 656

Book of Case Remedies, The, description,
875

Book of E-Meter Drills, The, description,
876

Book One, Dianetics: The Modern Science
of Mental Health, 185, 188, 244

Boy Scout, L. Ron Hubbard youngest
Eagle Scout ever, 91, 691

brain,
likened to a switchboard, 150
mind is not the brain, 150

Bridge, The, see also Classification,
Gradation and Awareness Chart

Chaplain helps parishioners stay on the
Bridge, 282

Classification, Gradation and Awareness
Chart represents the bridge which
spans the chasm and brings one
to the higher plateau, 180



Bridge, The, (cont.)

exact route with standard procedures
providing uniformly predictable
gains when correctly applied, 180

is complete, 180

preparatory steps of, to Expanded
Grades, 241

recommended course of progress
up, 269

spiritual freedom attained by moving
up the steps of, 239

three general routes of progress, 269

Bridge Publications, Inc.,
Internet site to order books, 195
publishes LRH’s works for Western
Hemisphere, 402

Bridge to Total Freedom, see
Bridge, The

brotherly love, Scientology beliefs in,
642

Buckskin Brigades, LRH’s first
book, 693

Buddha, se¢ Siddhartha Gautama

Buddhism, popularity of, in ancient
China, 43

byprodul}ls of technology, 126

C

CAN, see Cult Awareness Network
career, available careers in Scientology, 666
Caribbean Motion Picture Expedition, 694
case, definition, 266, 301
Case Cracker Rundown, description, 844
Case Supervisor,
courses, listing of, 853
definition, 266, 272, 301
L. Ron Hubbard as, 715
training, 266
Cause and Spheres of Influence,
OT lectures, description, 887
Cause of Suppression, The, Scientology
Handbook booklet, 447
Cause Resurgence Rundown,
description, 845

CBAA, see Concerned Businessmen’s
Association of America

CCHR, see Citizens Commission on
Human Rights

Cedars of Lebanon, complex purchased in
Hollywood, 594

celebrities, work of, in anti-drug campaigns,
429, 430

Celebrity Centre,

assists artists and celebrities, 388, 592

benefits to local community, 389

first one established in 1969, 592

history and purpose of, 388

international headquarters of, 389
located in Los Angeles, 389
opening of newly restored building in

1992, 597
services ministered, 388, 389

Central Intelligence Agency, misconduct
of, 618

ceremony, Scientology ceremonies, 280

certainty,
a goal of auditing is to restore the preclear’s
certainty in his own viewpoint, 165
lack of in training and how to handle, 294

certificate, received upon completion
of course to signify attainment of a
particular level of knowledge or
skill, 175

Chamorros, LRH study of and relationship
with, 691
change, Expanded Grade 111 deals with, 243
chaos, merchants of, effect on society, 628
Chaplain,
actions he may take to help others, 282, 283
acts as “port of last call” for
Scientologist, 283
always available for counseling and
guidance, 282
conducts ceremonies, 280
difference between in Scientology and in
other religions, 279
marriage counseling delivered by, 282
work with Free Scientology Center, 283

Chaplain’s Court, definition, 290

charge,
definition, 167
process questions and directions help
preclear discharge harmful energy or
force, 168
release of, increases preclears awareness, 170
when charge lessens, the person
heightens his ability to think clearly
in the area being addressed and his
survival potential increases
proportionately, 167
charity, Scientology’s views on, 644
Charter Committee,
composed of the most ethical and trusted
WISE members, 491
examples of disputes settled by, 492
purpose, 491
Chart of Human Evaluation, 130
checksheet, definition, 173, 660

INDEX

Chelmsford,
description, 461-462
government and psychiatric reaction to
initial reports about, 463

chemicals,
effects on body, 126
live in chemical-oriented society, 126

Chernobyl, 126

child(ren),

auditing and, 282

book for, on how to use dictionary, 220

can learn communication skills on a
course specifically designed for
them, 282

courses for, 863

“Drug-Free Marshals™ program and,
429-430

grammar book for, 220

importance of being trained as auditors, 666

in Scientology, recognized as people who
should be given all the respect and
love granted adults, 644

number of Scientologists with, 570

participation of, in Scientology, 644

raising of,

Child Dianetics and, 644
“How to Be a Successful Parent”
and, 644

Scientology services to help children, 282

sexual abuse of, by psychiatrist, 466

special courses and study programs
designed for, 644

study book for, 220

Child Dianetics, 644, 871-872
Children, Scientology Handbook booklet, 447

China,
magician from court of Kublai Khan, LRH
relationship to, 93, 691
Western Hills, Buddhist lamaseries in, 95
Christ, 192
christening, in Scientology, 280
Christianity, 35
church(es),
celebrations of Scientology holidays
and, 387
crusade against injustice and, 485
dedicated objective of every Scientology
church, 419
definition, 637
each organized on a nonprofit basis, 399
executive structure responsible for
day-to-day operation of, 419
first one formed in 1954, 130
hierarchical structure of, 399
importance of church staff, 419
involvement in gaining and maintaining
religious freedom, 463

01



WHAT IS SCIENTOLOGY?

church(es), (cont.)

involvement in legal precedents furthering
freedom of information, 477

island of sanity in difficult world, 419

located all over the world, 653

main activities of Scientology churches, 653

missions can become large enough to
reorganize as Scientology Class V
church, 401

primary goal of Scientology church,
helping its parishioners achieve
spiritual freedom, 402

services of,

open to those of any denomination, 280

sermons generally revolve around
Scientology principle, 280

Church Audits Procedures Act, 481

Church of Scientology International, see
also international management
definition, 399
has network of continental offices, 402
mother church, 593, 653

Citizens Commission on Human Rights,

abuses of patients in psychiatric slave
camps uncovered by, 464

campaign against involuntary
commitment laws, 460

commissioners, 457

description, 457

established in 1969, 457

exposure of psychiatric drug abuse by,
465, 467

founded to seek social reform in area of
psychiatric abuse, 456

help to victims of psychiatric abuse, 466

how to start a Citizens Commission on
Human Rights, 474

Human Rights Awards, 457

IAS support of, 415

international headquarters, functions of, 457

Internet site on, 473
investigation of psychiatric abuses,
in Australia, 461-463
in Denmark, 461
in France, 460
in Italy, 460
in Norway, 461
in Spain, 461
legislative reforms that resulted from
work of, 465
publications of, that expose truth about
psychiatry,
booklets about,
artists, 472
education, 472
elderly, 472
justice, 472
racism, 472
religion, 472
women, 472

Citizens Commission on Human
Rights, (cont.)
publications of, that expose truth about
psychiatry, (cont.)
Psychiatrists—the Men Behind Hitler, 472
Psychiatry: the Ultimate Betrayal, 472
reason for formation, 459
civil disputes, Scientologist can avail
himself of Scientology justice system to
resolve, 200

Class 0 Auditor, 257
Class I Auditor, 257
Class 11 Auditor, 257
Class III Auditor, 257
Class IV Auditor, 258
Class V Auditor, 258

Class V church(es),

also known as Class V Organization, 386

provides safe and stable point for all
Scientology activities in an area, 387

services ministered, 387

Sunday services conducted weekly, 386

technical hub of its area, 386

weekly Friday congregational gatherings,
purpose for, 387

what is most distinctive about one, 386

Class V Graduate Auditor, 258
Class VA Graduate Auditor, 259

Class VI, 262; see also Saint Hill Special
Briefing Course

Class VII Auditor, 263

Class VIII Auditor,
course, description, 263, 271
first ones trained in 1968, 592

Class IX-XII Auditor, 264

Class XII, highest auditor classification in
Scientology, 394

classification,
auditor classification courses, listing of,
848
auditors and, 176
definition, 180

Classification, Gradation and
Awareness Chart,

definition, 179-180, 661

exact route to follow to achieve the state
of Clear, 591

hierarchy structure of Scientology
churches arranged in pattern that
matches, 399

lays out progression of courses necessary
to become auditor, 270

lays out the exact steps to follow in
Scientology counseling and
training, 699

Classification, Gradation and
Awareness Chart, (cont.)
map of what one individual can become
aware of, 180
one must move up both sides, training
and auditing, if one is to make it all
the way, 180
released in 1965, 591
road to spiritual freedom and recognition
of one’s own immortal nature, 240

Clean Up Australia Day, 433

Clear,
abilities of, 664
attributes of, 149, 245
definition, 148, 245, 664, 837
first Clears made at Saint Hill, 591
how long it takes to go Clear, 664
how one goes Clear, 664
living proof that man is basically good, 245
L. Ron Hubbard went Clear himself, 646
no loss of emotions, 664
not perfect, 664
paths to take to become Clear, 655
person attains state on Alternate Clear
Route if not achieved on New Era
Dianetics, 245
person can go Clear on New Era
Dianetics, 245
purpose for auditing once state is
attained, 664
regains himself, 245
sickness and, 664
state of, 245
attainable with certainty by any well-
trained auditor by 1966, 591
successes in achieving, 364 -365
Clear Body, Clear Mind: The Effective
Purification Program, Purification
program explained in, 130
Clear Certainty Rundown, description, 837
Clearing Congress, description, 697, 879
Clearing Course, description, 246, 838

Clearsound, revolutionary development in
tape restoration released in 1984, 596
co-auditing,
definition, 248
explanation of, 384
Hubbard Co-audit Supervisor Course, 858
successes in, 385
cocaine,
became fashionable in large part due to
claims by psychiatrists that it was
not addictive, 125
Narconon detoxification procedure and, 511
code(s),
Auditor’s Code, 165, 299, 730
Code of a Scientologist, 734



code(s), (cont.)
Code of Honor, 732
creeds and codes of the Church of
Scientology, 727
Supervisor's Code, 736

Code of a Scientologist, definition, 649, 734
Code of Honor, definition, 649, 732
cognition, definition, 170

Committee of Evidence, definition, 290
common denominator, of all life, 144

communication,

between auditor and preclear, 165

books about basic principles of, 657

Criminon’s Communication Course, 521

definition, 159

drugs dull a person’s communication, 130

Grade 0 Expanded and, 242, 836

grammar and, 228

he who can truly communicate to others
is a higher being who builds new
worlds, 242

Hubbard Professional TR Course and,
253, 270, 847

Hubbard Qualified Scientologist Course
and, 203

lectures on, in Academy Level lectures, 883

Level 0 and, 257

most important part of ARC triangle, 159

Narconon Communication and
Perception Course, 508

one of greatest discoveries of Scientology
is delineation of components of, 200

one of Scientology’s most fundamental
doctrines, 165

point of attack in a society, 448

preclear should remain in communication
with his auditor, 300

skills taught on the Hubbard Professional
TR Course and Hubbard
Professional Upper Indoc TR
Course, 270

solving problem of world out of
communication, 224

Success Through Communication Course,
199, 833

Tone Scale and, 158

Communication, Scientology Handbook
booklet, 446

community action groups, number of, 551

community outreach activities,
International Association of Scientologists
support of, 414
Scientologists involvement in, 435, 582

competence,
accompanied by many positive qualities, 233

uality one develops, not something born
g \zi[h, 234 ¥ #

Components of Understanding, The,
Scientology Handbook booklet, 446
comprehension,
importance of, in being able to learn, 224
inability to grasp a current subject is
result of confusions from earlier
subjects, 296

concept, methods of communication of a
concept, 225

Concerned Businessmen’s Association
of America,
results of nationwide The Way to
Happiness campaigns, 536
sponsor of The Way to Happiness booklet
distribution, 535

condition(s),

bad conditions don't just happen, 448

definition, 287

everything in existence is in one
condition or another, 287

formulas, see conditions formulas

LRH delineated twelve conditions of
existence, 235

Narconon Changing Conditions in Life
Course, 510

not static states, 287

utilization of, on Life Orientation
Course, 234

conditions formula(s),

can be applied to any situation on any
dynamic, 287

definition, 287

follow natural laws, 288

not arbitrary, 287

only by following the specific formula for
the condition in which one finds
oneself can an individual move on
to the next higher condition, 287

part of the Scientology system of ethics, 648

series of steps for each formula, 235

statistics and, 288

Confessional, definition, 648, 842

confidence, lack of in training and how to
handle, 294

confront,
definition, 254
Hubbard Professional TR Course and, 254
TRs and, 272
TRs and Objectives Course, 212

confusion(s),

about what the E-Meter does or how it
works can get in the way of
auditing, 301

inability to grasp a current subject is
result of confusions from earlier
subjects, 296

ways to handle covered in The Problems
of Work, 191

INDEX

Congquest of Chaos, OT lectures,
description, 886

continental offices, relay and
implementation of Flag Bureaux’s
orders helped by establishment of, 593

control,
know-how vital to any endeavor, 255
Upper Indoc TRs Course and, 255

controversy, why Scientology has
sometimes been considered
controversial, 669

conversation, operating room silence,
principle of Dianetics, 707

copyrights,

importance of Scientology copyrights and
trademarks, 654

pirates of copyrighted material on
Internet, handling by Church of
Scientology, 625

Scientology copyrights and trademarks
protection of, by Religious
Technology Center, 406

corporation, each Scientology church
corporation organized on a nonprofit
basis, 399

countries,
Dianetics and Scientology technologies
available in, 550
L. Ron Hubbard’s works available in, 561

course(s), see also training
Ability Congress Course, 862
Academy Levels, 256, 271, 848
Academy Level 0, 848
Academy Level 1, 848
Academy Level 11, 848
Academy Level [11, 848
Academy Level IV, 848
administrative training courses, 864
advanced auditing training, 262
advanced auditor classification courses, 851
Allergy or Asthma Rundown Auditor
Course, 857
Anatomy of Cause Course, 861
Anatomy of the Human Mind Course, 834
application required on Scientology
course, 173 ~a
arranged so that they are easy to get
through, step by step, 294
auditor classification courses, 848
Basic Art Course, 863
Basic Staff Hat, 865
Case Supervisor courses, 853
checksheet, organized around, 173
children’s courses, 863
Class IV C/S,
Course, 853
Internship, 853



WHAT IS SCIENTOLOGY?

course(s), (cont.)
Class IV Internship, 849
Class V,
Auditor Course, 849
Auditor Internship, 849
C/S Course, 833
C/S Internship, 853
Class V Graduate,
Auditor Course, 258, 849
C/S Course, 853
Internship, 849
Class VA Graduate,
Auditor Course, 259, 849
Auditor Internship, 849
C/S Course, 853
C/S Internship, 853
Class VI,
Auditor Course, 850
Auditor Internship, 851
/S Course, 853
C/S Internship, 853
Class VII,
Auditor Course, 851
C/S Course, 833
Class VIII,
Auditor Course, 271, 851
Auditor Internship, 851
C/S Course, 853
C/S Internship, 853
Class IX C/fS,
Auditor Course, 271, 850
Auditor Internship, 850
C/S Course, 852, 853
C/S Internship, 852, 853
Class X -XII Auditor,
Courses, 852
Internships, 852
Class XII C/S,
Course, 853
Internship, 853
Clearing Course, 838
Co-audit Supervisor Course, 858
Consultant Course, 866
Cramming Officer Course, 859
Creation of Human Ability Course, 861
Dawn of Immortality Course, 862
Dianetics Auditor Course, 834
Dianetics Seminar, 834
different types of courses in Scientology, 175
Dissemination Course, 867
Doctorate Series Course for OTs, 862
Elementary Data Series Evaluator’s
Course, 866
Est Repair Auditor Course, 857
example of improving ones life with
Scientology courses, 172
Executive Data Series Evaluator’s
Course, 866
« Expanded Dianetics Auditor Course, 849

course(s), (cont.)

Exteriorization and the Phenomena of
Space Course, 862
False Purpose Rundown,
Auditor Course, 857
/S Course, 853
C/S Internship, 853
Field Staff Member Specialist Course, 867
films, used in Scientology training to
teach correct technical application, 175
First Postulate Course, 863
Flag Executive Briefing Course, 866
Handling Fear of People Auditor
Course, 857
Happiness Rundown Auditor Course, 857
Hubbard Qualified Scientologist
Course, 833
illness and, 297
introductory auditor courses, 856
introductory courses in Dianetics and
Scientology, 833
Introspection Rundown Auditor
Course, 857
Keeping Scientology Working
Course, 855
Key to Life Course, 223, 854
Life Improvement Courses, 833
Life Orientation Course, 233, 854
materials and, 173, 297
Method One Co-audit Course, 253,
270, 846
Mini Course Supervisor Course, 858
Minister's Course, 847
New Era Dianetics Auditor Course,
258, 849
Organization Executive Course, 865
OT debug and hatting courses, listing
of, 860
PDH Detection and Handling Auditor
Course, 857
Perception of Truth Course, 861
Personal Efficiency Course, 834
Phoenix Lectures Course, 861
Power of Simplicity Course, 861
Primary Rundown, 847
Principles of Creation Course, 863
product of a Scientology course, 173
Professional Course Supervisor
Course, 858
Professional Metering Course, 255,
270, 847
Professional Product Debug Course, 855
Professional TR Course, 233, 270, 847
Professional Upper Indoc TR Course,
255, 270, 847
Professional Word Clearer Course, 858
Psych Treatment Repair Auditor
Course, 857
PTS/SP Auditor Course, 857
PTS/SP Course, 855

course(s), (cont.)

Purification Rundown,
C/S Course, 853
C/S Internship, 853
In-Charge Course, 859
requires direct application, 173
Responsibility and the State of OT
Course, 862
Route to Infinity Course, 860
Saint Hill Special Briefing Course, 262,
271, 850
schedules and, 297
Scientology Drug Rundown,
Auditor Course, 857
Co-audit Course, 836
Scientology Ethics Specialist Course, 855
Scientology Marriage Counseling Auditor
Course, 857
Secrets of the MEsT Universe Course, 860
Senior Confessional Auditor Course, 857
Skills of a Theta Being Course, 862
Solo Auditor courses, 839
Solution to Entrapment Course, 861
South African Rundown Auditor
Course, 857
Special Course in Human Evaluation, 867
Staff Status 0, 864
Staff Status 1, 864
Staff Status 11, 864
State of Man Congress Course, 862
Student Booster Rundown Auditor
Course, 857
Student Hat, 253, 270, 846
Success Through Communication
Course, 833
technical specialist courses, 264, 857
Time Track of Theta Course, 860
translations, 297
TR Clay Table Processing Delivery
Course, 859
TR courses, 847
TRs and Objectives Co-audit Course, 835
Universes and the War Between Theta
and Mest Course, 860
Vital Information Rundown Auditor
Course, 857
Whole Track Course, 861

Course Administrator, 172
course room, types of in Scientology

organization, 173-175

Course Supervisor,

duties of, 172, 173

Hubbard Mini Course Supervisor
Course, 858

Hubbard Professional Course Supervisor
Course, 858

Supervisor’s Code, 736

training of, 660



Court of Ethics, definition, 290
Cramming Officer Course, description, 859
Creating the Second Dynamic,
LRH lecture series, 889
Creation of Human Ability,
course, description, 861
OT lectures, description, 885

creativity,
becoming Clear strengthens, 148
making things for the future, 154
rehabilitation of artistic creativity, 388
second dynamic, 154
source of —human spirit, 388

Credo of a Good and Skilled Manager, 740
Credo of a True Group Member, 738

creed(s),
codes and, of the Church of Scientology, 727
Credo of a Good and Skilled
Manager, 740
Credo of a True Group Member, 738
Creed of the Church of Scientology, 728
Creed of the Church of Scientology, 728
crime,
acts considered criminal by society are
considered criminal by the Church
and Scientologists, 291
actual source of what makes a criminal
found by L. Ron Hubbard, 519
cause of irrational behavior, 83
Church justice codes delineate four
general classes of crimes and
offenses: errors, misdemeanors,
crimes and high crimes, 290
drugs and, 505
handling of people guilty of ecclesiastical
offenses by Scientology justice
action, 290
links with, to drug abuse and urban
decay, 432
psychiatry and psychology, concurrent
with rise of, came soaring violent
crime rates, 293
recidivism rate in United States, 518
reduction of, participation of
Scientologists in, 432-433
rise in, proportional to decline in
religious influence, 441
ultimate solution is genuine reform of
individuals of criminal impulses,
made possible with L. Ron
Hubbard’s technology, 433
criminal(s),
creation of, current educational system
and, 711
rehabilitation of,
effects of Scientology methods of, 712
no such thing before Criminon, 518

criminal(s), (cont.)
society without, one of aims of
Scientology, 684
Criminon,
branch of Narconon, 518
brings about reform in penal system so
prisons actually rehabilitate, 503
courses, 521
criminal rehabilitation before, 518
does not use drugs or punitive
restraints, 519
effects of, on field of criminal reform, 712
formed in New Zealand in 1970, 518
headquartered in Los Angeles, 518
helps incarcerated criminals learn to be
productive members of society, 503
Internet site, 523
means “without crime”, 518
operates within the penal system to
rehabilitate criminals and restore
their sense of worth so that they can
become productive members of
society, 518
program,
key element is The Way to Happiness
Extension Course, 520
steps in, 521
recidivism, effectiveness of,
in reducing, 510
rehabilitation of criminals, 712
results of, from prisoners themselves, 522
success of program with juveniles, 518

Crusade for a Better World, 599
Crusades, 46
C/S, see Case Supervisor
CSI, see Church of Scientology
International
cult,
definition, 641
use of word by merchants of chaos, 630
Cult Awareness Network, 483, 624-625
culture,
decay of, not haphazard, was caused, 448
only as great as its dreams, 388
Curacao, LRH photographs for island’s
tourist bureau, 701

D

Dangerous Dimension, The, LRH's first
science fiction work, 693

Darwin, Charles, 61, 706

Data Series evaluator’s courses,

comprehensive approach to field of
logic, 492, 866

da Vinci, Leonardo, 52

INDEX

Dawn of Immortality,
course, description, 862
OT lectures, description, 884

Day staff, schedule of, 371

decision, mind uses mental image pictures
to make decisions that promote
survival, 145

deep sleep therapy,
banned after years of work by Citizens
Commission on Human Rights, 463
Chelmsford and, 462

delivery,
Day staff hours, 371
Foundation staff hours, 371
demographics, of Scientology and
Scientologists, 4, 549

depression, basic causes of, 721
deprograming, 483, 670
Descartes, 705

Description of the Scientology Religion, A,
Scientology Handbook booklet, 445
Deterioration of Liberty, The, description,

194, 882
detoxification, se¢ also Purification
Rundown
Narconon and, 510
Narconon New Life Detoxification
Procedure, 507
Purification program acknowledged by
independent researchers as the most
effective detoxification program in
existence, 127

Dianetics,

any student can bring about miracle
results through precise application of
the technology of Dianetics and
Scientology, 294

axioms of, 748

best source of information on, 869

books about, 656

definition, 4, 144, 658

delineated first four dynamics, 153

difference between Scientology and
Dianetics, 658

effectiveness of application in auditing,
357-364

Expanded, see Expanded Dianetics

formation of groups across country
in 1950, 130

fundamentals of, can be found in L. Ron
Hubbard’s books and lectures, 185

goal of, 148

growth of, 636

Hubbard Dianetics Auditor Course,
201, 834

Hubbard Dianetics Seminar, 659, 834

increase of IQ through application of, 706



WHAT IS SCIENTOLOGY?

Dianetics, (cont.)

Internet site, 149, 600

introductory auditing in, 202

introductory services in, 186

lectures and demonstrations on, 187, 696

LRH works on, are straightforward, exact
and written to be understood by
anyone, 186

materials of, are precisely laid route to
higher states of ability and
awareness, 269

New Era Dianetics, 244; see also New Era
Dianetics

perceived as threat to vested interests in
medical and psychiatric
establishment, 127

precise in its application, 164

produces positive results, 294

publications about early years, 715

responses to, 558

technology of, has proven to be invariably
correct, 294

“Terra Incognita: The Mind” first
published article on, 124, 695

validation of through routine testing, 170

video on how to use, 187, 659

what it offers, 617

what the soul is doing to the body
through the mind, 144

Dianetics and Scientology Technical
Dictionary, completed in 1975, 593

Dianetics Counseling Group,

field auditor and, 382
services ministered by, 383

“Dianetics, Scientology and Beyond,”
article by L. Ron Hubbard, 274

Dianetics Seminar, description, 201
Dianetics: The Evolution of a Science,

book that details how L. Ron Hubbard
came to make the breakthroughs that
solved the mystery of the
mind, 189

written to promote and accompany
the release of Dianetics: The Modern
Science of Mental Health, 695

Dianetics: The Modern Science of Mental

Health,

American Medical Association 2nd,
617-618

celebration yearly of publication of, 829

excitement surrounding release of,
83, 615

first workable approach to solving the
problems of the mind, 83

hailed as a breakthrough in the mind
when published, 186

Dianetics: The Modern Science of Mental
Health, (cont.)
labeled psychiatric drugs as dangerous
and exposed the inhuman crimes
of psychiatrists, 617
marks a turning point in man’s
knowledge and understanding of
himself, 186
on bestseller lists around the world, 134,
185
on New York Times bestseller list, 129,
186, 596, 695-696
publication of, quickly led to a national
movement, 83, 587
published on May 9, 1950, 129, 695
ushered in new era of hope for
mankind, 130
when first published, offered directly to
public, 127
Dianetics: The Original Thesis, 124, 615;
see also Dynamics of Life, The
dictionary,
book which teaches children how to
use, 220
how to use, learned on Key to Life
Course, 226
Scientology management terms released
in, 594
unique dictionary on Key to Life that
fully defines each of the sixty most
commonly used words in the
language, 225
diet, no regulations regarding, for
Scientologists, 649
Differences Between Scientology and Other
Philosophies, LRH lecture, 194, 882

dioxin, see Agent Orange

Director of Processing, person in the
church who oversees the
administration of all auditing, 271

disability,

auditing helps individual rid himself of
spiritual disabilities, 164
handling of, with New Era Dianetics, 244
disassociated, person who has been on
drugs often becomes disassociated from
the world around him or even his
physical self, 130

disasters, Volunteer Ministers help in
handling, examples of, 441

disconnection,

definition, 649

examples of, 649
dishonesty, study and, 299
dissemination,

definition, 372

Hubbard Dissemination Course, 867

Dissemination Division, description, 372

Division 1, see Hubbard
Communications Office

Division 2, see Dissemination Division
Division 3, see Treasury Division
Division 4, se¢ Technical Division
Division 5, see Qualifications Division
Division 6, see Public Division
Division 7, see Executive Division

doctor, members of medical profession in
Scientology, 669

Doctorate Series Course for OTs,
description, 862

donations, system of donations in a
Scientology church, 655

Doris Hamlin, LRH voyage aboard in
1932, 694

drill(s)(ing),
Golden Age of Tech drills, 295
importance of, 600
key to professionalism, 295
use of in auditor training, 271

drug(s),

abuse of, concurrent with the rise of
psychiatry and psychology came
creation and rapid proliferation
of, 293

alter the normal operation of the body, 127

auditing and, 127

books about handling the residual effects
of drugs and toxins, 657

criminals and, 505

danger of person using, to himself and
others, 210

deposits have been known to cause
lessened perception, tiredness,
confused thinking and a host of
other symptoms in people, 127

Dianetics labeled the latest and greatest
psychiatric drugs as dangerous and
exposed the inhuman crimes of
psychiatrists, 617

Drug Rundown addresses unwanted
feelings connected with specific
drugs taken by person, 212

dull a person’s communication, 130

effects of, 130, 270, 709-710

emotions and, 130

hallucinations while on, 130

handlings for, 212, 296

impair the senses, the intelligence and the
ability to view things clearly, 206

Internet site on how to handle harmful
effects of, 213

lessen the effectiveness of auditing, 661



drug(s), (cont.)
medical and psychiatric drugs form
destructive vector in biochemical
trend of today, 125
medical, many cause serious side effects,
such as hallucinations or mental
disturbances, 296
mental image pictures restimulated while
on certain drugs, 130
no drugs taken in Scientology, 164, 661
people begin taking drugs for a reason, 212
perceptions and, 130
person who has been on drugs often
becomes disassociated from the
world around him or even his
physical self, 130
pharmaceutical companies’ relationship to
psychiatry, 467
pictures in the reactive mind and, 210
poisons essentially, 661
proliferation of, in today’s society, 125
psychiatric drugs,
Halcion, 467
Librium, 467
Oraflex, 467
Prozac, 467
Ritalin, 469
Valium, 467
Xanax, 467
psychiatry’s role in making drugs
acceptable, 125
residual effects of, 127, 701, 702
Scientologists are drug-free, 549, 578
Scientology’s views on, 649
scramble the mind, 212
spiritually harmful, 210
stick a person’s attention at points in his
past, 130
street drugs proliferated at all levels of
society, 125
studying while on, 296
suicide as side effect of, 295
taking while receiving processing is an
error, 302
use of drugs makes student dull and less
able to learn, 295

drug abuse,
Church of Scientology involved in
social betterment programs in this
area, 429
Scientology offers solutions for, 83
“Drugbusters,” 432
“Drug-Free Ambassadors,” 432
drug-free civilization, how to bring one
about, 213
Drug-Free Marshals,
description, 429
Internet site on, 430

drug-free withdrawal, 507

drug personality, existence of uncovered
by LRH, 125

drug problem, is essentially spiritual, 212
drug rehabilitation,
acceptance of Scientology methods of, 710
efficacy of Scientology methods of, 710

Drug Rundown,
description, 212
OT Drug Rundown, 840
released in 1968, 592
training and, 270
dunce cap, never made any student
brighter, 295

Durant, Will, American philosopher, 720

duress, used in attempt to force a person
into obedient study, 295
dynamic(s),
definition, 153, 675
eight dynamics total, 153
eighth, 155
fifth, 155
first, 154
first four delineated in Dianetics, 153
fourth, 154
Life Orientation Course and, 234
products which one creates to enhance
survival on, 236
searching study of the eight dynamics
conducted by student on Life
Orientation Course, 234
second, 154
seventh, 155
sixth, 155
third, 154
dynamic principle of existence, 186, 675
Dynamic Principles of Existence, The,
LRH lecture, 193, 881
Dynamics of Existence, Scientology
Handbook booklet, 445
Dynamics of Life, The,
first formal record of LRH researches into
structure and functions of human
mind, 188
L. Ron Hubbard’s original thesis on the
mind, 188
Dynamic Sort-Out Assessment,
description, 845

Dynamics, The, LRH lecture, 193, 880

E

Earth Day, 433

economy, problems in, indicate lack of
administrative know-how, 494 - 495

INDEX

education,

decline in, 135, 136

demand from educators for Key to Life
books, 228

educational level of Scientologists, 572

examples of attempts to handle crisis, 136

formation of educational center in
England, 589

fundamental situation at the root of
educational failures, 136

how Scientology has helped, 573

Key to Life site on Internet, 229

L. Ron Hubbard breakthroughs in,
710-711

L. Ron Hubbard’s early education, 87

Method One Word Clearing, whole
subjects and even entire educations
that were not understood at the
time can be recovered for the
preclear, 270

prison inmate relationship to declining
educational standards, 135

psychiatry and, 293, 472

relationship of, to economic scene, 136

removal of humanities from, in last
hundred years, 705

restore previously not understood
education with Method One Word
Clearing, 270

solution to resolving problems in, lays in
correcting system itself, 711

standards plummeted concurrent with rise
of psychiatry and psychology, 293

statistics of American educational
system, 135

Education Alive,

Applied Scholastics affiliate which
delivers L. Ron Hubbard’s study
technology in South Alfrica and other
parts of the continent, 526

established in 1975, 526

purpose, 527

efficiency, secrets of, covered in The
Problems of Work, 191

Egyptian,
first great civilization, 12
spiritual beliefs, 12
eighth dynamic, definition, 155
elderly, psychiatry and, 472
electrical flow, of E-Meter, very tiny, about
1.5 volts—less than a flashlight battery,
165
electroconvulsive shock therapy,
beginnings of, 616
Dianetics exposed inhuman crimes of
psychiatrists regarding, 617
electrodes, 165



WHAT IS SCIENTOLOGY?

Elizabeth, New Jersey, first recorded
lectures on Dianetics delivered by LRH
there, 696

emergency assist, see assist(s)

emergency medicine, importance of silence

and calm in, 707

E-Meter,

attempts by Food and Drug
Administration to show that it was
used to “diagnose” or “cure
illness,” 619

confusions about what the E-Meter does
or how it works can get in the way
of auditing, 301

definition, 165, 651

first one designed and built to L. Ron
Hubbard’s exact specifications is
produced in 1959, 698

helps the auditor and preclear locate areas
of spiritual distress or travail, 165

how it works, 168, 651

Hubbard Professional Metering Course,
255, 270, 847

measures the mental state or change of
state of a person, 165

photograph of, 168

used to help the individual who is being
audited uncover truth, 651

E-Meter Drills Simulator,
purpose, 652
release of, 600

E-Meter Essentials, description, 876

emotion(s),

biological chemistry and, 708

Clear is free with, 148

description of emotional levels on the
Tone Scale, 158

drugs and, 130

painful emotion not recorded in the
standard banks, 146

Tone Scale plots emotions in an
exact ascending or descending
sequence, 156

unevaluated, unknowing and unwanted,
caused by reactive mind, 147

Emotional Tone Scale, The, Scientology
Handbook booklet, 446

emotional trauma, assists and, 282
engram,
Clear has no engrams, 148
definition, 147
discovery of, key which unblocked man’s
ability to reason, 706
every perception in an engram equals
every other perception, 147
example, 147
perception and, 147

engram, (cont.)
words spoken in engram could become
commands in the present, 147

Ensenada, Mexico, Narconon program in
state prison of, 514

environment,

acceptance of L. Ron Hubbard technology
in handling, 710

activities of Scientologists to help
protect, 669

contamination of, L. Ron Hubbard
solutions to, 710

merchants of chaos and manufacture of
dangerous environment, 628 - 629

revitalization projects, 433

error(s),
auditing errors and handlings,
actions unknown to Case Supervisor,
301-302
breaking auditing appointment, 302
confusions about the E-Meter, 301
denying one’ integrity, 302
discussing one’s case, 301
fooling around with processes, 302
getting discouraged easily, 303
having attention on something else, 300
illness, 302
misunderstood words, 300
not following instructions, 300
not getting enough auditing, 302
not getting sufficient food or
sleep, 300
not staying in communication with
the auditor, 300
not understanding the Auditor’s
Code, 301
receiving processing while connected
to someone who is against
spiritual betterment, 302
self-auditing, 301
taking drugs or medicine, 302
auditing techniques developed to remedy
any error that can occur during the
course of an auditing session, 303
training errors and handlings,
asking for help from another
student, 298
barriers to study, 295
dishonesty, 299
distractions, 298
false ideas or information, 296
illness, 297
lack of confidence or certainty, 294
materials, 207
not following the Auditor’s Code, 299
past bad study experiences, 295
past study failures, 295
problems with earlier similar
subjects, 296

error(s), (cont.)
training errors and handlings, (cont.)
receiving training while connected to
someone who is against
spiritual betterment, 297
schedules, 297
studying while tired, hungry or on
drugs, 296
Supervisor’s permission, 299
wrong purpose for studying, 294
when Scientology appears to go wrong,
there is invariably a specific error
that has been made in its application
which, when remedied, enables it to
then work, 293

Est Repair Rundown, description, 844

ethical conduct, always includes an
adherence to society’s moral codes, 285

ethics, see also morals; justice
Auditor’s Code is code of ethics which
governs an auditor’ actions, 165
books on the principles of, and how to use
them to live more productive life, 657
conditions, see condition(s)
consists wholly of rationality toward the
highest level of survival for all
dynamics, 285
defined and codified by L. Ron
Hubbard, 285
definition, 285
ethical standards, 286
collapse of, and belief that man has
no soul, 711
logic behind maintaining, 286
logic of Scientology ethics is inarguable
and based upon two key concepts:
good and evil, 285
Narconon Changing Conditions in Life
Course, 510
religious philosophies contain some form
of ethical, moral and/or judicial
system, 285
Scientology ethics and justice system
integral part of bettering conditions
across all dynamics, 285
Scientology ethics are reason, 291
Scientology justice handling of those who
refuse to act ethically, 291
Scientology system is based wholly on
reason, 285
success in application of, 350-351
unethical interpersonal relationships
while training is not okay, 298
Ethics and the Conditions, Scientology
Handbook booklet, 446
Ethics Officer,
responsibilities of, 283

role he plays in Scientologist’s spiritual
life, 283



ethnic affairs, efforts of Scientologists on
behalf of all minorities, 434

evaluation, for preclear not allowed per
Auditor’s Code, 165
events, celebrations of Scientology holidays, 387
evil,
definition, 285, 643
difference between good and evil, 286,
642-643
logic of Scientology ethics is inarguable
and based upon two key concepts:
good and evil, 285
man is basically good, not evil, 3
Zoroaster and beliefs about, 21

Evolution of a Science, film that graphically
illustrates the power of LRH’s
discoveries in field of mind and spirit, 189

Examiner, preclear can tell the Examiner
anything he wishes the Case Supervisor
to know, 301

“Excalibur,”
manuscript written in 1938 by LRH,
115, 635

Executive Director,
duties of, 373
with his staff, responsible for day-to-day
operation of church, 419

Executive Division, description, 373

exhaustion, solution to, covered in The
Problems of Work, 191

existence, higher states of, attainable
through Scientology, 179

Expanded Dianetics,
definition, 248, 259, 837
Hubbard Expanded Dianetics Auditor
Course, 849

Expanded Grade 0,
definition, 242
processes address a person’s ability to
communicate and free him, in his
own estimation, from any blocks in
the area, 242

Expanded Grade I,
definition, 242
helps one gain ability to recognize source
of problems, 242

Expanded Grade II,
brings relief from the hostilities and
sufferings of life, 242
definition, 242

Expanded Grade III,
definition, 243
freedom to face the future with an
enhanced ability to confront,
experience and find advantage in the
inevitable changes of life, 243

Expanded Grade III, (cont.)
processes locate specific incidents where
upsetting change occurred in life
and address these, 243
Expanded Grade IV,
definition, 243
enables preclear to view himself in
relation to all life and free himself
from any patterns of thought and
action which, while seeming to
promote one’s survival, in reality do
everything but, 243

Expanded Grades, see also Expanded
Grade 0; Expanded Grade I;
Expanded Grade II; Expanded
Grade I1I; Expanded Grade IV

description, 836
developed as undercut to Dianetics, 244

each Academy Level corresponds to one
of the Expanded Grades, 256

improve the person’ abilities, 241
series of auditing processes which restore
specific abilities, 241
unburden great deal of reactive mind, 244
use of processes on, 241
Expansion of Havingness, LRH lecture
series, description, 888
experts’ views on Scientology,

growing authority in humanities and
spiritual nature of man, 613

improves spiritual lives of millions, 613

practical religion, 613

vital source of wisdom about spiritual
nature of man, 613

Explorers Club,

flag of, awarded to LRH for expedition,
694, 699
LRH elected a member in 1940, 694

expulsion, most extreme penalty that can
be leveled at a person by a Scientology
justice action, 291
extension courses,
cover L. Ron Hubbard’s books, 195
description, 659, 832
exteriorization,
definition, 249, 663
out-of-body experiences and, 709
phenomena of, 150, 152
Scientology belief in, 643
Exteriorization and the Phenomena
of Space,
course, description, 862
OT lectures, description, 885

INDEX

F

Factors, The,
description, 772
use of on Key to Life Course, 228-229

faith,
every Scientologist expected to test
knowledge for themselves on purely
personal level, 675
Scientology does not depend upon a
system of beliefs or, 143

false ideas,
can come from newspapers, radio, TV,
textbooks, friends, family, 296
example,
“IQ can’t be improved,” 601
“Man is a stimulus-response
animal,” 601
“People can't change,” 601
“You're just a piece of meat,” 601
may cause difficulty in studying or
applying a subject, 296
religion and, 296
false information, sce false ideas

False Purpose Rundown,
description, 842
handles false purposes that can be holding
a person back, 248
released in 1984, 596

family,

Chaplain services to help the family, 282

church of Scientology goes to great
lengths to reconcile family
differences if problem arises, 640

relationships between Scientologists and
family members who are not, 639

Scientology views on, 639

second dynamic and, 154

FDA, see Food and Drug Administration

fear, unevaluated, unknowing and unwanted,
caused by reactive mind, 147

FEBC, se¢ Flag Executive Briefing Course
fetus, perceptions of, 707

field auditor(s), see also field group(s)
assistance from I HELP, 400
dedicated to helping people in their
communities, 382
examples of how they help others, 382
services ministered, 383

field group(s), sce also field auditor(s)
Auditors Association and, 400
International Hubbard Ecclesiastical
League of Pastors is mother church
for all Scientology volunteer
ministers and field groups, 399
relationship to local org, 400



WHAT IS SCIENTOLOGY?

field staff member(s),
definition, 654
specialist course to train, description, 867
fifth dynamic, definition, 155
fight, sce quarrel
film(s),
informative films on Dianetics and

Scientology specially designed for
those new to subject, 185

used in Scientology training to teach
correct technical application, 175
filmmaker, .. Ron Hubbard as, 718
Final Blackout, 694
finance, point of attack in a society, 448

fire retardant, Purification program study
done on Michigan residents exposed to
toxic fire retardant, 127

first dynamic, definition, 154

First Postulate,
course, description, 863
OT lectures, description, 887
Five Conditions of Existence and Formulas
Jor Their Improvement, The,
LRH lecture, 194, 881

Fixated Person Rundown, description, 845

fixed conditions, Expanded Grade IV
addresses, 243

Flag, definition, 394

Flag Bureaux,
established in 1970, 593
moved to Los Angeles, 596

Flag Executive Briefing Course,
description, 866
end result, 593
first offered in 1970, 593

Flag Land Base, established in 1975, 593
Flag Only Rundowns, 844

Flag Service Organization,
beginnings of, 394
definition, 653
delivers highest auditor training available,
394
~'argest single church for Scientology in
' world, 395
mecca of Scientology religion, 395
move of, in 1975, reason for, 394
role in training staff of other churches and
missions, 395
sets technical standard in Scientology, 395
spiritual headquarters for Scientologists
from all over world, 394
training at, for church staff, 420

1040

Flag Ship Service Organization,
definition, 653
entrusted with ministering most
advanced OT level, 396
services ministered, 397
unique Scientology church and religious
retreat, 396
folder, auditing folder, 302

food, being well fed is a requirement for a
preclear, 300

Food and Drug Administration, used by
psychiatry, 619

food preservatives, 126
formula, see conditions formula(s)

Foundation,
first one founded at Saint Hill in 1965, 591
staff of, work evenings and weekends,
371

founder,
L. Ron Hubbard — founder of
Scientology, 83
Scientology religion, founder of, 4

Founding Church of Scientology, formed
in 1955 in Washington, DC, 589, 697
fourth dynamic, definition, 154
FPRD, see False Purpose Rundown
free association, auditing is not, 164
freedom,
attainment of spiritual freedom through
Scientology, 4
each Scientology church has primary goal
of helping its parishioners achieve
spiritual freedom, 402
Grade 111 Expanded and, 836
how thetan achieves complete spiritual
freedom, 674
importance of training in gaining spiritual
freedom, 252
lectures on, in Academy Level lectures,
883
man has sought spiritual freedom for
thousands of years, 274
New World and, 58
primary path to spiritual freedom is
auditing, 674
role of Sea Organization in bringing about
religious freedom, 423
Scientology and, 721
truth, knowledge and, 721

Freedom Congress lectures, description,

Freedom magazine,
available on Internet, 456, 485
description, 456
exposé of psychiatric slave camps in, 464

Freedom Medal,
awarded by International Association of
Scientologists annually, 416
winners of, 416
freedom of information, Internet and, 478

Freedom of Information Act,
Church of Scientology and, 476, 477
creation and description, 476

Freedom Without Drugs, 429

Free Scientology Center,
Chaplain and, 283
purpose of, 655
Freewinds, sce also Flag Ship Service
Organization
home of Flag Ship Service
Organization, 396
religious conventions and seminars held
aboard, 397
Freud, Sigmund, reinforced modern
concept of man, 65

FSO, sce Flag Service Organization
FSSO, see Flag Ship Service
Organization
fulfillment,
helping others and, 382
true happiness and, 233
functional illiteracy, definition, 224

funeral, in Scientology, 280

G

gain(s),
auditing gains can be shown objectively
through testing, 88
half the gains in Scientology come from
training in its principles, 176

Galileo, imprisonment for endorsing theory
that Earth revolved around sun, 54

Games and the Spirit of Play, OT lectures,
description, 886

gang(s),
members of, helped through study
technology programs, 528
reform of, through use of Way to
Happiness booklets, 536

George Washington University, attended
by L. Ron Hubbard, 105, 692
Germany,
expansion of Scientology in former East
Germany, 597
work of Church of Scientology in, to

guarantee religious freedom for
all, 483

“Get Drugs off School Grounds
contest,” results of, 536



God,
concept of, in Scientology, 642
maxim that God helps those who help
themselves, 642

God Smiles, The, one-act play by L. Ron
Hubbard, 692

Golden Age of Technology, 295, 600

Golden Era Productions,
establishment of, 594
formerly Source Productions, 593
purpose and duties, 402

good,

Clear is living proof that man is basically
good, 245

definition, 285, 642-643

difference between good and evil, 286,
642-643

logic of Scientology ethics is inarguable
and based upon two key concepts:
good and evil, 285

man is basically good, 3, 674

Zoroaster and beliefs about, 21

government,

abuses of, exposed by Church of
Scientology, 439

National Commission on Law
Enforcement and Social Justice
founded to seek social reform in area
of government abuses, 456

recognition of religiosity of Scientology
by courts and government agencies
of major nations throughout the
world, 681

support of Scientology anti-drug campaigns
by government officials, 429

gradation, definition, 180

Grade Chart, see Classification,
Gradation and Awareness Chart

Grades, sec Expanded Grades
Grades V and VA, description, 245, 838

Grade VI, freedom from dramatizations,
246, 838

gradient,
life is improved on a gradient, 179
too steep a gradient as a barrier 1o
study, 218
training in Scientology is done on a, 299

graduation, definition, 379

grammar,

book for children, 220

breakthrough on Key to Life in approach
to subject of grammar, 228

definition, 230

is really something one uses in order to
facilitate and enhance meaningful
communication, 228

“Grammar,” article by L. Ron Hubbard,
230

Grammar and Communication for
Children, 220

Greek, fall of ancient civilization, 29

Green God, The, LRHs first adventure
fiction story, 694

group,
Credo of a True Group Member, 738
third dynamic is urge to survive
through, 154

Group Auditor’s Handbook, description, 875
Group Processing,

description, 203

Hubbard Group Auditor Course, 856

Guam, exploration of ancient Polynesian
burial ground by LRH, 99

Guardian’s Office, disbanded in 1981,
594-595

guilty conscience, source of, 242

Gulf War Illness, sce Operation Desert
Storm

H

habits, freeing oneself from, 243
Halcion, effects of, 467
handle, definition, 649

Handling Fear of People List,
description, 844
“Hands of Hope” Quilt project, 437
happiness,
key to, is knowledge, 657
true fulfillment and, 233
Happiness Rundown,
based on precepts in The Way to
Happiness, 248
description, 842
harmful acts,
effects of, 242
Level Il and, 257
hat, definition, 219
hatred, source of, 242
Have You Lived Before This Life? 698, 874
Havingness Rundown, description, 845
HCO, sce Hubbard Communications
Office
healing,
L. Ron Hubbard influence in, 707
spiritual element and, 282

health, of Scientologists, 576

INDEX

Health and Certainty, LRH lecture, 194, 881

Hebrews, attempls to define meaning of
life, 35

Helena, Montana, 89

help,
fulfillment of helping others, 382
importance of taking responsibility for

one’s fellows, 438

Scientologists want to help, 642

Helsinki Commission, 483

hero, primary target for attack in a
society, 448

HGC, see Hubbard Guidance Center

hierarchical structure, of Church, 381

hierarchy,
ecclesiastical hierarchy of church, 381, 399
Scientology church structure is self-
correcting, 406
structure of Scientology churches
arranged in pattern that matches
Classification, Gradation and
Awareness Chart, 399
Hindu, early philosophers wrestling with
basic questions, 17
Hitler, psychiatry and, 472
holidays, celebration of by Scientologists, 638
Auditor’s Day, 830
Dianetics anniversary celebration, 829
International Association of Scientologists
anniversary, 831
L. Ron Hubbards birthday, 828
Maiden Voyage anniversary, 829
New Year’s Eve, 831
Hollywood Education and Literacy
Project (HELP), 415, 529
Hollywood Guaranty Building,
international headquarters of Church
management, opened in 1989, 596
honesty,
Clear has very high degree of personal
integrity and, 245
with one’s auditor, 300
honor, Code of Honor, 732
Hope of Man, The, LRH lecture, 192, 880
horticulture, experiments by LRH
regarding, 698, 716
How to Be a Successful Parent, 644
How to Live Though an Executive,
description, 877
How to Present Scientology to the World,
LRH lecture series, 889
How to Resolve Conflicts, Scientology
Handbook booklet, 446

How to Use Dianetics video, 187, 659



WHAT Is SCIENTOLOGY?

Hubbard Advanced Auditor, Level IV, 258

Hubbard Assists Processing Auditor
Course, description, 856

Hubbard Association of Scientologists
International, 588, 696
Hubbard Basic Art Course, description, 863
Hubbard Certified Auditor, Level 11, 257
Hubbard Chart of Human Evaluation, 130
Hubbard Co-audit Supervisor Course,
description, 858
Hubbard College, 587, 696
Hubbard College of Administration,
curriculum and specialist courses, 492
expansion in 1990s to Commonwealth of
Independent States, 494
Internet site, 493
training in L. Ron Hubbard’s
administrative technology, 492
Hubbard Communications Office,
description, 372
Hubbard Communications Office
Worldwide, established in 1959, 590
Hubbard Consultant Course,
description, 866
Hubbard Dianetics Auditor Course,
deseription, 201, 834
Hubbard Dianetics Research
Foundation,
formation of, 130
opened in Elizabeth, New Jersey in June
1950, 587

Hubbard Dianetics Seminar, description,
659, 834

Hubbard Dissemination Course,
description, 867

Hubbard Elementary Data Series
Evaluator’s Course, description, 866

Hubbard Executive Data Series
Evaluator’s Course, description, 866

Hubbard Graduate Auditor, 263

Hubbard Group Auditor Course,
description, 856

Hubbard Guidance Center, 271

Hubbard, Harry Ross, father of L. Ron
Hubbard, 85, 692

Hubbard Introductory and
Demonstration Auditor Course,
description, 856

Hubbard Key to Life Course, see Key to
Life Course

Hubbard, Ledora May, mother of L. Ron
Hubbard, 85, 692

Hubbard Life Orientation Course, see
Life Orientation Course

Hubbard, L. Ron,

accolades for his work, 137

American Fiction Guild, president of New
York chapter, 693

American Medical Association and, 124

American Psychiatric Association and, 124

attacks on, reason for, 618

balladeer for local radio station, 694

biographical publications about, 714

birthday celebration, 828

birth of, 85

books in circulation today, 133

born in Tilden, Nebraska, 692

Buckskin Brigades, first book, 693

changes in his life after publication of
Dianetics: The Modern Science of
Mental Health, 130

chronicle of the events of his life, 689

Clear, 646

conclusion that neither Eastern
philosophy nor Western culture had
answers to life, 109

dedicated his life to helping others, 645

departed this life on January 24, 1986, 133

discovery and exposure of actual mind
control and brainwashing
experimentation, 618, 649

drill sergeant in US Marine Corps, 694

Eagle Scout, youngest ever, 91, 691

effects of his work on modern culture, 705

expeditions of, 117

Explorers Club member, 117, 694

fiction writing career, resumption of, 131

formal education of, 103

Founder of Dianetics and Scientology and
the author of its scriptures, 4, 83, 645

friendship with Commander Joseph C.
Thompson, 91, 690

function monitors structure, experiments
showing, 121

funded own research, 127

handbook of the mind, written by, 131

helping others, 722

home schooling of, 87

injuries during World War I1, 119,
122, 722

intention was to provide technology that
brought freedom to all, 303

key incidents that shaped his life, 83

Koenig photometer and poetry,
experiments with, 107

lectures given across the country,
587, 879

License to Master of Sail Vessels, Any
Ocean, 117, 694

License to Master of Steam and Motor
Vessels, 117, 694

major in mathematics and engineering at
George Washington University, 105

Hubbard, L. Ron, (cont.)

moved to Saint Hill Manor in 1959,
130-131, 590

no ivory tower life, 83

nuclear physics course, enrollment in, 105

Oak Knoll Naval Hospital, experiments
conducted at, 694-695

pilot, recognition as, 692

professional fiction-writing career, 692

pseudonyms of, 693

real answers to problems of the
mind, 626

recognized as one of the most popular
authors of all time, 185

research to find common denominator of
existence, 115

resignation from directorship of
Scientology organizations in 1966,
131, 591, 700

role in the Church, 645

screen serials written for Columbia
Pictures, 693

service during World War 11, 119, 694

Special Police Officer with Los Angeles
Police Department, 695

travels of, 99-100, 131, 691 -692

voyage to Asia in 1927, 93, 691

writing financed research, 117

writings and lectures of, 83, 133

Hubbard Method One Co-audit Course,

description, 253, 270, 846

Hubbard Mini Course Supervisor

Course, description, 858

Hubbard New Era Dianetics Auditor

Course, description, 258

Hubbard Professional Auditor,

Level 111, 257

Hubbard Professional Course

Supervisor Course, description, 858

Hubbard Professional Metering Course,

auditor training and, 270
description, 255, 847

Hubbard Professional TR Course,

communication and, 253
description, 253, 270, 847

Hubbard Professional Upper Indoc TR

Course, see also Upper Indoc TRs
description, 253, 270, 847

Hubbard Professional Word Clearer

Course, description, 858

Hubbard Qualified Scientologist

Course,
description, 202, 833
gives one general understanding of what
Scientology is about, 203

Hubbard Recognized Scientologist,

Level 0, 257



Hubbard Specialist of Standard Tech, 263

Hubbard Trained Scientologist,
Level 1, 257

Human Evaluation, Hubbard Chart
of, 130

humanitarian, L. Ron Hubbard as, 716-717

humanities,
have failed to keep pace with scientific
developments, 75
scientific advances of this era were not
matched by similar advances in the
humanities, 3
human rights, International Association of
Scientologists support of, 414
Human Rights Leadership Awards, 456
Hungary, expansion of Scientology in, 597
hypnosis, see hypnotism
hypnotism,
considers that a person has to be put
into a state of lessened awareness
(i.e., a trance) before anything can
be done, 171
dangerous and impractical, 641
difference between auditing and, 164, 641

I

IAS, see International Association of
Scientologists

ideas, people often accept ideas without
question if they appear to make sense,
296; see also false ideas

I HELP, see International Hubbard
Ecclesiastical League of Pastors

illegal activities, Scientologists do not
tolerate illegal activities of any sort, 291

illiteracy,
functional illiteracy, definition, 224
Scientology offers solutions for, 83
true cause of, isolated by L. Ron
Hubbard, 711

illness(es),

chronic, 147

preclear who becomes ill or has an injury
while receiving auditing must let his
auditor know, 302

predisposition to, 147

psychosomatic, 144, 147

terminal, error to give processing to
anyone who expects to be cured of a
terminal illness, 209

training and, 297

“unconsciousness” and, 147

Hlusion or Truth, OT lectures,
description, 887

Images of a Lifetime, description, 714
immortality, man’ search for, 274

impact, predictions of future Scientology
religion impact by religious leaders,
professionals, educators and others, 603

IMPACT, magazine of the International
Association of Scientologists, 413

INCOMM, fully computerized international
Church management, 595
Increasing Efficiency, LRH lecture, 194, 881
individual,
first dynamic is effort to survive as, 154
has more than one dynamic, 642
himself is improved in Scientology, 179
only the individual can bring about his
own improvement by applying
teachings of Scientology to himself,
639

individuality, becoming Clear
strengthens, 148

indoctrination, definition, 255

infinity, eighth dynamic is the urge toward
existence as, 155

information, false ideas or information,
effects of and handlings for, 206
injuries, assists for, 282
injustice, Church of Scientology crusade
against, 485
Inquisition, sought to quell man’s reach for
spiritual enlightenment, 48
insanity,
cause of irrational behavior, 83
society without, one of aims of
Scientology, 684
Inspector General Network, 407
institutional history, definition, 299
instructions, preclear should follow
auditor’s instructions to the best of his
ability, 300
insurance, psychiatric [raud and, 470

integrity, see also honesty

article by L. Ron Hubbard on, 139

Criminon’s Personal Integrity Course,
521

importance of, in auditing, 302

Narconon’s Personal Values and Integrity
Course, 510

primary target for attack in a society, 448

Integrity and Honesty, Scientology
Handbook booklet, 446
intelligence,
awareness increase and, 180

Dianetics and Scientology technology
and, 706

INDEX

intelligence, (cont.)
popular thinking prior to Scientology:
considered to be unalterably defined
by genetic code, 706
psychology said man could not
improve, 179
intelligence community, psychiatrists
closely allied to, 618

interfaith activities, Scientology and, 668

Interiorization by Dynamics Rundown,
description, 845

Interiorization Rundown, description,
249, 843

Internal Revenue Service,

recognition of tax-exempt status of Church
of Scientology by, in 1993, 598

religious recognition of Scientology by,
universal and unconditional, 681

two-year examination of Church of
Scientology by, showed it to be
organized and operated exclusively
for charitable and religious
purposes, 622

used by psychiatry, 621

International Association of
Scientologists,

annual convention, 412, 831

Associate status, how to achieve, 413

categories of membership, 412

crusade to bring religious liberty to
Europe and, 415

definition, 411

example of support of IAS member, 414

force for positive change in world
today, 415

formation of, 411, 596

Freedom Medal, 416

honor statuses awarded to acknowledge
extraordinary contributions, 413

members of, support human rights,
religious freedom, social betterment
and various community outreach
activities, 413

projects it provides support to, 414

purpose, 412

International Hubbard Ecclesiastical
League of Pastors,

duties and functions of continental
1 HELP offices, 400

mother church for all Scientology volunteer
ministers and field groups, 399

purpose and duties, 400

Volunteer Minister Program and, 443

international management,
formulates broad planning which results
in stability and expansion of
Scientology worldwide, 399
home of, 596



WHAT 1S SCIENTOLOGY ¢

International Network of Computer
Organized Management, established
in 1982, 595

International Training Organization,
training of Church staff and, 402, 420

Internet,

Applied Scholastics site, 533

Association for Better Living and
Education site, 543

Citizens Commission on Human Rights
site, 473

copyright pirates and, 625

Criminon site, 523

Dianetics site, 149, 600

Drug-Free Marshal site, 430

exposure of outlaws on, 479

Freedom magazine site, 456, 485

Hubbard College of Administration site, 493

Key to Life site, 229

Narconon site, 517

Purification program site, 213

Scientology site, 161, 600

social reform sites, 485

study technology site, 221

visitors to Scientology-related sites,
number of, 557

Way to Happiness site, 541

WISE site, 495

work by Church of Scientology to protect
citizen’s rights on, 478

internship,

description, 265

provides experience as an auditor, 271

turns an auditor into an expert by
doing, 177

Interpol, recognition of Scientology as
religion by, 598, 624
Introducing the E-Meter, description, 876

Introduction to Scientology, video,
description, 186, 879
Introduction to Scientology Ethics,
description, 291, 877
Introductory and Demonstration
Processes Handbook, description, 875
introductory auditing, 834
Hubbard Introductory and Demonstration
Auditor Course, 856
introductory books and services,

effectiveness of application in,
348-350

introductory films, 832
atroductory lectures, 832

ntroductory services,
definition, 197
~ listing of, 832
power of, to bring about positive
Viénefit, 197

Introspection Rundown, description, 843

1Q, increases in intelligence after auditing,
170-171

Ireland, formation of organization in
Dublin, 697

IRS Criminal Investigations Division,
role of, in trying to discredit Church of
Scientology, 622

Islam, 35

J

Jesus, brought new hope to man, 35

job, one’s main “hat” in life, 233; see
also work

Johnny can no longer read and write, 711
Journal of Scientology, description, 588
Judaism, 35
justice,
bettering conditions across all dynamics
and, 285
Board of Investigation, 290
Chaplain’s Court, 290
Committee of Evidence, 290
Court of Ethics, 290
ecclesiastical codes and, 289
ecclesiastical offenses, handling of, 290
exists to protect decent people, 289
expulsion from the Church, most extreme
penalty, 291
four general classes of crimes and
offenses, 290
mores and legal codes of the society
and, 291
National Commission on Law
Enforcement and Social Justice,
work to propose reforms in justice
system, 474
proceedings, description, 290
protects group from destructive actions of
individuals, 291
psychiatry and, 472
punishment not a factor in Scientology
justice, 290
recourse to Scientology justice
actions, 291
religious philosophies and, 285
society bogged in complex justice
system, 289
sole purpose of justice in Scientology, 289
swiftness of, 290
juvenile delinquent, success of Criminon
program with, 518

K

Kaiser Wilhelm Society, primary “think
tank” behind Nazi ideology, 460
Keeping Scientology Working Course,
description, 855
Key to Life Course,
description, 223, 854
dictionary that fully defines each of the
sixty most commonly used words in
the language, 225
effectiveness of application in, 355-356
far-reaching innovations in, 228
grammar and, 228
how to use a dictionary taught on, 226
increases ability of anyone to
comprehend and be understood, 224
Internet site, 229
pictures used to define concepts, 225
product of, 229
released in 1990, 597
strips away reasons why a person cannot
clearly comprehend and why others
cannot comprehend him, 224
world out of communication and, 224

Knowingness, description, 877

knowledge,
freedom, truth and, 721
key to happiness is, 657

Knowledge Rundown, description, 845

Koenig photometer, experiments by LRH
with, 107

KRC triangle, description, 638
Krishna, 192
KTL, see Key to Life Course

L

language(s),
importance of, 220
L. Ron Hubbard’s works available in, 561

Lao-tse, 23, 192

leader, primary target for attack in a
society, 448

Lead the Way to a Drug-Free USA, 429

learning,
Criminon’s Learning Improvement
Course, 521
learning how to learn is vital missing
ingredient, 216
students have to be taught how to, 216

Learning How to Learn, 220



lecture(s),

Academy Level lectures, description, 883

best way to find out about Dianetics and
Scientology, 185

Clearing Congress, only series of LRH
lectures filmed in color, 879

Dianetics and Scientology, essence of,
explained by LRH in taped lectures,
192-194

Freedom Congress lectures, description, 882

New Era Dianetics lectures, description,
883

only complete record of L. Ron Hubbard’s
research, 879

OT lectures, 884 -888

Personal Achievement Series, 880882

Professional TR Course lectures,
description, 882

Saint Hill Special Briefing Course
lectures, description, 883

Study Tapes series, description, 882

thousands delivered by LRH, 192

Level 0, communication and auditing
fundamentals, 257

Level I, problems, 257

Level 11, harmful acts and how these affect
survival, 257

Level 111, how to alleviate harmful
aftereffects of personal upheavals, 258

Level IV, how to handle service
facsimiles, 258
Librium, effects of, 467

“License to Master of Sail Vessels, Any
Ocean,” 117, 694

“License to Master of Steam and Motor
Vessels,” 117, 694
life,
common denominator of, 144
goal of, 144
improved on a gradient, 179
not lived alone, 642
Scientology’ views on, 647
survival and, 144

life forms, fifth dynamic is urge to survive
as, 155

Life Improvement Courses,
description, 198, 833
exist on many subjects, 659
listing of, 199
unique to Scientology, 199

Life Orientation Course,
description, 233, 854
gateway to life of purpose, morality,

spiritual freedom and happiness, 237

organizing board and, 236
purpose of, 236

Life Orientation Course, (cont.)
sorts out every single area of a person’s
life, 234
student on, can improve life on all
dynamics, 235
literacy,
Criminon’s Learning Improvement
Course, 521
deterioration of, 221
living, solutions to, contained in
Scientology, 4
lobotomy, Dianetics exposed inhuman
crimes of psychiatrists regarding, 617
logic, breakthroughs in subject in early
1970s, 701
Logics, 744
Los Angeles, riots of 1992, protection of
city block by Scientologists, 433
LRH Communicator, duties of, 373
L. Ron Hubbard: A Profile,
comprehensive look at life and works of
LRH, 599
description, 714
L. Ron Hubbard Images of a Lifetime,
photo exhibition in 1993, 598
L. Ron Hubbard Life Exhibition, opening
of, 597
L. Ron Hubbard Way, opening of in Los
Angeles, California, 600
LSD,
CIA psychiatrist who was only man
known to have killed an elephant
with, 617
development of, 467

M

machine, definition, 236

Machinery of the Mind, The, LRH lecture,
193, 881

magazines, circulation of Scientology
magazines, 556

Magician, 694
Maiden Voyage annual event, 397, 829

man,

basically good, 3, 274, 639, 643

early man’s belief about painted images, 9

endowed with abilities well beyond those
which he normally envisages, 143

is his own immortal soul, 101

many states of existence besides that of, 239

parts of, 150

psychology said that man was only an
animal, 179

spiritual being, 101, 143, 179, 642

INDEX

Management Series volumes,
description, 378, 878
practical knowledge in all areas of
administration and organization, 601
publication of, in 1991, 593, 597

manager, Credo of a Good and Skilled
Manager, 740

“man from mud” theories, 61, 706
Man: Good or Evil? LRH lecture, 194, 881
mankind, fourth dynamic is urge toward
survival through, 154
Man’s Relentless Search, LRH lecture,
192, 880
marital status, of Scientologists, 568
Mark Super VII E-Meter, release of, 596
Mark Super VII Quantum E-Meter,
release of, 600
marriage,
attitude of Scientologists toward, 568
Scientology views on, 639
Marriage, Scientology Handbook booklet, 447
marriage counseling, sce Scientology
marriage counseling
mass, lack of, as barrier to study, 218
master mariner, L. Ron Hubbard as, 718
materialism, 71
materials, Scientology courses and, 173, 297
Max Planck Institute for Psychiatry, 460
medical doctors, use of, by
Scientologists, 647

medicine, members of medical/psychiatric
establishment who tried to stop
Dianetics, 615

meditation, no resemblance between
Scientology and, 641

memory,
drug use can harm, 130
techniques to improve memory provided
in Self Analysis, 189
techniques to make hidden memories
available to the individual as
memory in the analytical mind, 148

memory systems, whereby the student is
taught to parrot off facts as a substitute
for actual understanding, 295

mental health, changes in, due to influence
of L. Ron Hubbard, 707

mental illness, development of “new”
diseases by psychiatric community, 469

mental image picture(s),
contain energy and mass, 167
definition, 145
engram, 147
how mind uses, 145
“unconsciousness” and, 147



WHAT Is SCIENTOLOGY?

merchants of chaos, 628

metering, Hubbard Professional Metering
Course, 255, 270, 847

Method One,
description, 270, 842
Hubbard Method One Co-Audit Course,
253, 270, 846
recovery of one’s education and, 248, 270

Michigan, Purification program study done
on Michigan residents exposed to toxic
fire retardant, 127

mind,

analytical, defined, 146

Anatomy of the Human Mind Course
contains precise description of, 200

basic motivation is always survival, 145

before LRH research, no one knew
answers to, 109

brain is not mind, 152

definition, 658

Dianetics and, 144

drugs scramble, 212

inaccurate theories on, 144

mental image pictures and, 145

parts of, 146

purpose of, 145

relationship to body and thetan,
150, 152, 650

response to stimuli, 107

solution to problems of, 83

mind control, exposed by L. Ron Hubbard
during his research, 618

minister(s), see also Chaplain
duties in Scientology church, 283
importance of ministerial services in
Scientology, 279
qualifications to be a Scientology
minister, 638
Scientology, 279
Minister’s Course, description, 660, 847
Miracles, LRH lecture, 194, 882
misdeeds, effects of, 242
misery, source of, 242
mission(s),
eventually becomes large enough to
reorganize as a Scientology Class V
church, 401
expansion of Scientology missions in
recent years, 384
formation of, 384
located all over the world, 653
qualifications of who may open, 384
Scientology Missions International is

mother church for all Scientology
missions, 399

mission(s), (cont.)
services ministered by, 385
staff of, 419

Mission Earth,
popularity of, 131
publication of, 131, 703
writing of, 702

mistakes, drug use and, 130

misunderstood word(s), see also word(s)

aptitude and, 219

barrier to processing, 300

barrier to study, 219

definition, 219

effects of, 220

reading and, 219

technology which enables one to deal
with, 220

Mohammed, 14

moral code(s), see also ethics; morality;
morals
can provide a general yardstick for
optimum conduct, 285
examples of, 285
four main codes that Scientologists apply
in life, 647
use of, to promote positive, constructive
conduct, 534
Way to Happiness, nonreligious moral
code, 131, 521, 534, 712
morality, see also ethics; moral code(s);
morals
decline in, coincided with lower church
attendance, 550

Scientology has solutions to raise moral
standards, 83

morals, see also ethics; moral code(s);
morality
laws of conduct laid down from
accumulated experience out of ages
past, 285
Narconon’s “The Way to Happiness”
Course, 510
religious philosophies and, 285
Way to Happiness Foundation and
improvement of, 534
weakening of, concurrent with the rise of
psychiatry and psychology, 293
Moscow, opening of first Scientology
mission in, 597
Murder at Pirate Castle, 693
Murphy, Bridey, 709
music, LRH research into, 702
music maker, L. Ron Hubbard as, 719

“My Philosophy,” article by L. Ron
Hubbard, 720

N

Narconon,

accredited by Commission for
Accreditation of Rehabilitation
Facilities, 513

began in 1966, 504

centers are located worldwide, 505

Changing Conditions in Life Course, 510

Communication and Perception Course, 508

criminal recidivism and, 510

detoxification and, 510

drug education lectures, 511

drugs, Narconon addresses reason why
individual started using drugs in the
first place, 510

early results and successes, 504

effectiveness of, 564

Ensenada state prison, example of
Narconon methodology inside
institutions, 514

expansion, 504

global network of drug rehabilitation and
drug education centers, 503

goal to achieve a drug-free Earth, 505

international headquarters relationship to
individual centers, 515

international spokesperson, 511

Internet site, 517

Learning Improvement Course, 507

lecturers on, work closely with police and
police agencies, 511

means no drugs, 504

most effective, 504, 512

Narconon Chilocco New Life Center, 505

New Life Detoxification Procedure, 507

pacesetter in the field of drug and alcohol
prevention, education and
rehabilitation, 512

Personal Values and Integrity Course, 510

recognized by numerous governments as
a safe and highly effective program, 513

results, 512, 513

Scientologists support, 512

stalistics on, 563

steps for opening a Narconon center, 515

successes, 516

success of first pilot, 504

success rate, 510

Therapeutic TR Course, 507

Ups and Downs in Life Course, 508

Way to Happiness Course, 510

National Commission on Law
Enforcement and Social Justice,
description, 474
FDA abuses and, 474
formed in 1974, 474
how to start a chapter, 475




National Commission on Law Enforcement
and Social Justice, (cont.)
purpose, 474
social reform in area of government
abuse, 456

natural childbirth, movement toward,
influence of L. Ron Hubbard on, 708

NCLE, see National Commission on Law
Enforcement and Social Justice

NED, see New Era Dianetics

Neighborhood Crime Watch programs,
examples of participation in by
Scientologists, 433

New Age, discussions of out-of-body
experiences, one important fact
routinely overlooked, 709

New Era Dianetics,

consists of, 244
description, 837
effectiveness of techniques of, 244
handling of disabilities with, 244
Hubbard New Era Dianetics Auditor
Course, 258, 849
lectures, description, 883
person can go Clear on, 245
refinement of Dianetics techniques,
released in 1978, 244, 594

New Era Dianetics for OTs, introduced in
1978, 594; see also OT V

New Era Publications,

Internet site to order books, 195
publishes LRH’s works for all but Western
Hemisphere, 402
New Grammar, The, 228

New OT VIII, released in 1988, 596
newspaper,
chaos and confusion and, 629
effect of not reading, 631

New Vitality Rundown, description, 844
New World, religious freedom and, 58

Nixon, L. Ron Hubbard and Scientology
were listed on enemy list of, 621

nuclear physics, study of by L. Ron
Hubbard, 105

nutrition, vitamins and, handling of
residual effects of drugs, 701

O

Oak Knoll Naval Hospital, L. Ron
Hubbard conducted a series of tests and
experiments dealing with the endocrine
system there in 1945, 119, 694-695

Objective Processes, definition, 212, 241

OCA, see Oxford Capacity Analysis
occupation, of Scientologists, 574

Ocean Archaeological Expedition, 699
OEC, see Organization Executive Course

offense,

Church justice codes delineate four
general classes of crimes and
offenses: errors, misdemeanors,
crimes and high crimes, 290

handling of people guilty of ecclesiastical
offenses by Scientology justice
action, 290

Office of Special Affairs, definition, 653
Old Mayo, 93
0Id Tom, 89, 690

Olympian International, distribution to
Olympic athletes of Way to Happiness
booklet through, 539

operating room, silence in, principle of
Dianetics, 707

Operating Thetan,

courses that hat one as an Operating
Thetan, 860

definition, 247, 274, 665

one becomes wholly oneself, 247

state of, 247

state that can be attained, 274

Operation Desert Storm, illness of
veterans of, investigated by Freedom
magazine, 475

Operation Manual for the Mind, L RH
lecture, 192, 880

Oraflex, effects of, 467

Organization Executive Course,

contains practical knowledge in all areas of
administration and organization, 601

description, 378, 865, 878

publication of volumes, 593, 597

study of, leads to understanding of what
comprises successful group, 601

organizing board,

application principles contained within
can streamline all aspects of
operation, 601

definition, 372, 698, 713

Life Orientation Course and, 236

“philosophic machine” that can be used
to analyze one’s entire existence, 236

seven-division org board, 591, 699-700

simplified version of, 374-375

standard pattern of operation, 591

written and issued for American
Scientology churches, 698

Orientation, film that provides firsthand
look at Scientology religion, 599

INDEX

Origin of Aberration, The, OT lectures,
description, 887

OT, see Operating Thetan

OT L, 840

OT I, 840

OT 111, 592, 840

OT 1V, 840

OT YV, 841

OT VI, 841

OT VII, 841

OT VIIL, 396, 841

OT Debug Service, description, 860

OT Drug Rundown, 840

OT Eligibility, description, 840

OT levels, see also Operating Thetan
contain the very advanced materials of

L. Ron Hubbard's researches, 247

description, 839-841
each level a complete auditing service, 247
first ones released in 1966, 591, 700
journey to spiritual discovery, 392
levels beyond the state of Clear, 591

New OT VI and VII released in 1980, 594
state of, successes in achieving, 365-367
OT Preparations, 246, 839
out-of-body experience(s), see also
exteriorization
acceptance of, in society, 709
influence of L. Ron Hubbard on
acceptance of, 709
overt act, definition, 257
Oxford Capacity Analysis,

measures the preclear’s estimation of ten
different personality traits, 171
rise markedly in auditing, 171

P

pain,
assists for, 282
caused by reactive mind, 147
in moments of intense pain, analytical
mind suspended, 146
not recorded in the standard banks, 146
survival and, 144
“unconsciousness” and, 147, 707
used in attempt to force a person into
obedient study, 295
pain, drugs and hypnosis,
behavioral modification technique of the
worst kind, 618
Dianetics undoes the effects, 618
use in espionage work, 618

painkillers, communication and, 210



WHAT IS SCIENTOLOGY?

parishioner, ministerial services delivered
to, 279
past lives,
acceptance of, in society, 708
beliel in, 708
not a dogma in Scientology, 643

Pavlov, experiments to help government
control man, 67

peer review system, psychiatry and, 466

perception(s),

drugs and, 207, 210

engram records every perception present
in a moment of partial or full
“unconsciousness,” 147, 707

every perception in an engram equals every
other perception in the engram, 147

fifty-seven perceptions in mental image
pictures on time track, 145

mental image pictures and, 145

way a being perceives much of existence

is via the sensory channels of the
body, 207

Perception of Truth,
course, description, 861
OT lectures, description, 884
Persia, philosophers’ quest for true nature of
man, 18
Personal Efficiency Course,
description, 200, 659, 834
release of, 601

personal integrity, Clear has very high
degree of honesty and, 245

“Personal Integrity,” article by L. Ron
Hubbard, 139

personality,

artistry, personal force and individual
character are all residual in the basic
personality of the person, not the
reactive mind, 149

Oxford Capacity Analysis measures
person’s estimation of ten different
personality traits, 171

personnel, person who is technically trained
in Scientology much more able to
handle, 269

pesticides and toxic substances, 206
Philadelphia Doctorate Course,
celebrated series of December 1952
lectures in Philadelphia, 588
described the full range of man's spiritual
potential, 588
description, 696, 884

philosopher, L. Ron Hubbard as, 715

1048

philosophy,

all great religious philosophies contain
some form of ethical, moral and/or
judicial system, 285

ancient Egyptian, 12

article by L. Ron Hubbard on, 720

Buddhism, 43

definition, 720

Hebrews, 35

Hindu, 17

Jesus, 35

Lao-tse and, 23

Mohammed, 45

religious philosophy of Scientology, 163

reserved to privileged few before
Scientology, 720

Romans, 40

Siddhartha Gautama, 17

Socrates, 29

Zoroaster, 21

Phoenix, Arizona, LRH opens office there
in 1952, 696

Phoenix Lectures,
course, description, 861
OT lectures, description, 885

photographer, L. Ron Hubbard as, 718

physical universe, sixth dynamic is urge to
survive of, by and with the help of, 155

Planetary Dissemination Organization,
founded in 1983, 595

Plato, effects of his works on modern
society, 705

pleasure, survival and, 144
Pledge to Mankind, 412, 823
poet, L. Ron Hubbard as, 719

poetry, wavelengths the same regardless of
language, 107
police, work with Narconon, 511
Police Activities League, 429
politics, Scientology is nonpolitical, 644
post, not job, but trust and crusade, 419
potential trouble source,
can be swiftly helped, 289
effects of hostile personalities on, 249
person connected to an antisocial
personality, 288
Power and Power Plus, 245
Power of Choice and Self-Determinism,
LRH lecture, 193, 881
Power of Simplicity,
course, description, 861
OT lectures, description, 886

practices, Scientology not designed to be
mixed with other practices, 299

precision, importance of, in auditing, 177

preclear,

appointments for auditing should not be
broken, 302

can tell the Examiner anything he wishes
the Case Supervisor to know, 301

communication with auditor, 300

definition, 164

determines when he has regained an
ability or rid himself of a barrier to
living, 171

discussion of his case with anyone else
besides an auditor in session is not
allowed, 301

follow auditor’s instructions to the best of
his ability, 300

honesty with auditor is necessary, 300

importance of being well fed and well
rested, 300

necessity of integrity as to gains made
and levels achieved, 302

victimized by his reactive mind, 170

Prelogics, 770

pre-OT levels, 839

pride, competence and, 233

priest, sec minister(s)

Primary Rundown, description, 847
Principles of Creation,

course, description, 863
OT lectures, description, 887 - 888

prison,
LRH drug rehabilitation programs in,
514-515
over half of inmates in, are illiterate, 215
problem(s),
Expanded Grade 1 addresses, 242, 257,
836
lectures on, in Academy Level lectures,
883

Problems of Work, The, description, 191,
873

process(es)(ing), see also auditing
Auditor’s Code and, 165
definition, 164
each in Scientology is exact in its design
and in its application, 164
questions and directions help the preclear
discharge the harmful energy or
force connected with incidents or
situations in his past, 168
product(s),
each activity of individual’s life must
result in something of real use and
value, 236
individual has various products
which further his survival on all
dynamics, 236



product(s), (cont.)
person who has no real purpose in life
or what he does or who produces
nothing of value will be miserable, 236

Professional Auditor’s Bulletins, first
published in 1953, 588

professionalism, importance of drilling in
attaining, 295

Profession Intensive, description, 845
progress,

comes from new ideas of thinking men, 705
recommended course of progress up the
Bridge, 269
Prozac, effects of, 467

pseudonyms, of L. Ron Hubbard, 693

psychiatric drugs, sce also
psychiatry(ic)(ist)

development and uses, 467
Halcion, 467

Librium, 467

Oraflex, 467

Prozac, 467

Ritalin, 469

Valium, 467

Xanax, 467

Psychiatrists— the Men Behind Hitler,
documentation of relationship between
Nazis and psychiatrists, 460

psychiatry(ic)(ist), see also psychology

abuses in, examples of, 459, 465, 471

apartheid and, 464

Attention Deficit Disorder and treatment
of children, 470

barbaric treatments used in, 68

basic assumption of, revolves around the
idea that with enough punishment,
anyone can be restored to sanity, 459

basic premise that man is animal is
wrong, 458

belief that man is only a body, 68

CIA psychiatrist only man known to have
killed an elephant with LSD, 617

concurrent with the rise of psychiatry and
psychology came a legion of social,
economic and other ills, 293

development of “new” mental illnesses, 469

Dianetics labeled psychiatric drugs as
dangerous and exposed the inhuman
crimes of psychiatrists, 617

difference between Scientology and
psychiatry, 670

does not meet any known definition of a
science, 616

effects of, on society, 625

error to give processing to anyone who
has an extensive institutional or
psychiatric history, 299

psychiatry(ic)(ist), (cont.)

excesses of, Citizens Commission on
Human Rights founded to seek
social reform in area of, 456

false solutions entered into society by,
293

fraud in, examples of, 470

government grants and, 617

illustration of unscientific basis for this
“science,” 616

intelligence services and, 617, 618

involvement of, in slave camps, 464

lives off government handouts, 626

members of medical/psychiatric
establishment who tried to stop
Dianetics, 615

methods of, 670

more priesthood than science, 616

Nazi roots of, 459

never cured anyone of anything, 617

offers no valuable contribution to society
whatsoever, 625

peer review system, unworkability of, 466

promotion of itself as healing profession
is misrepresentation, 616

propaganda against traditional moral
values, 294

relationship to drug companies, 467

results of, 459

sexual abuse in, 465, 466, 467

tools of, 171, 459, 617

why opposed by Scientology, 670

psychoanalysis, pitfalls of, 171

psychology, see also psychiatry(ic)(ist)

barbaric treatments of, 68

belief that man is nothing more than an
animal, 7, 179

belief that man is only a body, 68

concurrent with the rise of psychiatry
and psychology came a legion of
social, economic and other ills, 293

effect of, on education, 711

false solutions entered into society by, 293

primarily the study of observing
responses to stimuli and provides no
means of producing actual
improvement, 171

psychosomatic illness(es),
caused by reactive mind, 147
definition, 144
techniques to handle psychosomatic
illness provided in Self Analysis, 189

psychosurgery, beginnings of, 616
psychotherapy,
dangerous and impractical, 641

no resemblance between Scientology
and, 641

INDEX

psychotropic drugs, uses of, 616
PTS Rundown, description, 843

PTS/SP Course, description, 855
Public Division, description, 373

punishment, not a factor in Scientology
justice, 290
Purification program, see Purification
Rundown
Purification Rundown,
addresses mental and spiritual factors
from use of drugs, 241
can flush toxins out of body, 208
description, 207, 208, 835
development of, 207, 702
effectiveness of application in, 210,
351-353
In-Charge, Purification Rundown
In-Charge Course, 859
independent researchers acknowledge it
as the most effective detoxification
program in existence, 207
Internet site on, 213
introduced in 1979, 594 {s
medical and scientific studies validating ™=
its workability, 207
results of, 208
rids the body of harmful residuals of drugs
and environmental pollutants, 594
training and, 270
purpose, person who has no real purpose in
life or what he does or who produces
nothing of value will be miserable, 236

Q

Qualifications Division, description, 373

quarrel,
examples of how they can be created, 289
law regarding, 289
Queen Elizabeth, LRH writes a book
providing solutions to job stress during
voyage aboard, 697

R

racial discrimination, exposure of, by
Church of Scientology, 434

racism, psychiatry and, 472
Radiation and Your Survival, LRH lecture

series, 889

reaction time, techniques to improve reaction
time provided in Self Analysis, 189
reactive mind,
auditing deletes those things which have
been added, 164



WHAT IS SCIENTOLOGY?

reactive mind, (cont.)
banks are unavailable to individual’s
conscious recall and not under his
direct control, 147
charge released from, increases preclear’s
awareness, 170
Clear no longer has his own reactive
mind, 148
cuts in when individual is “unconscious,”
147, 707
definition, 147, 658
discovery of, key which unblocked man’s
ability to reason, 706
does not store memories, 147
“erasing” content of, 148
freedom and, 274
how LRH rose above, 645
not an aid to a person’s survival, 147
not very intelligent, 147
person is much, much more himself
without a, 245
preclear is victimized by, 170
records all perceptions of incident when a
person is “unconscious,” 147, 707
solution to, 148
source of all human aberration, 186
strength of, 170
takes over in moments of intense pain, 146
“thinks” in identities, 147
reading, phenomenon of misunderstood
word and, 219
reality,
definition, 159
what is real in Scientology for you is what
you find in it that is real for you, 644

realization, about life during auditing,
167, 170

reason, key which unblocked man’s ability
Lo, 706
recall, ARC Straightwire Expanded and, 836
recidivism,
effectiveness of Narconon in reducing, 510
rate of, in United States, 518
rehabilitation, Scientology and, 4
Rehabilitation of the Human Spirit, The,
OT lectures, description, 885
reincarnation,
definition has been altered from its
original meaning, 643
not part of Scientology, 643
relationships, between students, rules, 298
relief,
Grade 11 Expanded and, 836
lectures on, in Academy Level lectures, 883
religion,
absolute comparison between

Scientology and any other religion
is impossible, 674

religion, (cont.)

all we know of, comes from philosophy, 720

alteration and misinterpretation of, in
past, 406

central religious services of Scientology
faith, 675

decline in religious influence proportional
to rise in crime, 441

decline of influence of, in last hundred
years, 703

definition, 451

difference between Scientology and older
religions, 641

effect of false ideas on, 296

examination of Scientology religion by
religious scholars, 676681

first sense of community, 448

has served as the primary civilizing
influence on the planet, 7

lowering in church attendance coincided
with moral decline, 450

New World seen as a place for religious
freedom, 58

only religion capable of exerting positive
influence over social afflictions of
man, 441

primary target for attack in a society, 448

psychiatry and, 472

recognition of religiosity of Scientology,
598, 681

relentless attack on, 449

religious heritage of Scientology, 7-80

religious influence of Volunteer Ministers
in society, 448

role of, in schools, debate over, 482

salvation in Scientology religion, 674

science and, 450

Scientology as a, 3, 143, 635-637, 676

Scientology, founding of, 150

Scientology is only religion that offers
mankind a proven and practical path
to freedom, 681

Scientology is twentieth-century
religion, 143

seek truth, 643

religious freedom,

Church of Scientology involvement in
gaining and maintaining, 479

crusades for, conducted in response
to threats from antireligious
influences, 482

International Association of Scientologists
support of, 413

Religious Freedom Week, 481

“Religious Influence in Society,” article
by L. Ron Hubbard, 448

religious retreats, purpose of advanced
Scientology religious retreats, 633

Religious Technology Center,

custodian of advanced religious scriptures
of Scientology, 406

formed in 1982, 595

guarantor of Scientology’s future, 405

purpose of, 405, 595

relationship to Church of Scientology
International, 406

religious marks of Scientology donated
to, in 1982, 406

Scientology copyrights and trademarks
and, 406

Renaissance, 52

Repair List for Treatment from
Psychiatrists, Psychologists and
Psychoanalysts, description, 844

Research and Discovery Series, The,
description, 878

Responsibility and the State of OT,

course, description, 862
OT lectures, description, 888

restimulation,
definition, 147
example, 147

Revolt in the Stars, 702

Rhodesia, voyage of LRH in 1966, 700
right, definition, 286

Right Livelihood, Buddhist concept of, 285

Ritalin, powerful amphetamine-like drug
prescribed by psychiatrists for so-called
hyperactive children, 469

Road to Freedom, The, 703

Road to Perfection— The Goodness of
Man, The, LRH lecture, 193, 881

Road to Truth, The, LRH lecture, 192, 880
Romans, man was just a material object, 40

RON Series,
adventurer/explorer, 717
artist, philosophy of art, 718
auditor/case supervisor, 715
description, 715
filmmaker, 718
horticulturist, 716
humanitarian,
education, 717
freedom fighter, 717
rehabilitating a drugged society, 716
road to sell-respect, 716
letters and journals of L. Ron Hubbard,
Dianetics letters, 715
early years of adventure, 717
literary correspondence, 719
master mariner,
sea captain, 718
yachtsman, 718
music maker, 719



RON Series, (cont.)
philosopher, 715
philosophy of administration, 716
photographer, 718
poet/lyricist, 719
writer, 719
route(s),
materials of Dianetics and Scientology are
precisely laid route to higher states
of ability and awareness, 269
to Clear one may take, 655
Route to Infinity,
course, description, 860
OT lectures, description, 884

RTC, see Religious Technology Center

rundowns, Flag only rundowns, listing
of, 844

Russia, expansion of Scientology in, 597

S

“Safeguard and Improve Your
Environment,” 536

Saint Hill, see Saint Hill Manor

Saint Hill Manor,
became home of LRH in 1959,
130-131, 590
castle built there and opened in 1989, 596
early central training, management and
dissemination point of Scientology, 590
English residence of L. Ron Hubbard, 590
55-acre estate in Sussex, England, 698
first Clears made there, 390
heritage of church connected with first
Saint Hill in England, 390
move to, by L. Ron Hubbard in 1959, 590
training at, for church staff, 420

Saint Hill Organization(s),
locations of, 390
services ministered, 391
specialize in delivering Saint Hill Special
Briefing Course, 390

Saint Hill Special Briefing Course,

beginnings of, 590

Class VI, 262

description, 262, 271, 390, 660, 699, 850

final lectures of, delivered by LRH in
1966, 700

largest single course in Scientology, 262

lectures of, delivered between 1961 and
1966, description of, 883

named after Saint Hill Manor in
England, 262

started in 1961, 699

taught by L. Ron Hubbard from March
1961 to December 1966, 262

salvation, in Scientology religion, 674

S and double triangle, sec Scientology
symbol
satisfaction, competence and, 233
Saturday Evening Post, The, story by, on
Scientology, 620
“Say No to Drugs” campaign,
examples of participation by
Scientologists around the world,
430-431
support of,
by International Association of
Scientologists, 414
by sports teams and government
officials, 430-431

scales, found in Scientology 0-8: The Book of

Basics, 191

schedule,
student responsible for following study
schedule, 297
training and, 297

Schuman, Dr. Fredrick L., declaration
about Dianetics in New York Times, 83

science,

all we know of, comes from philosophy,
720

has not provided answers to questions
man has been asking himself since
time immemorial, 3

humanities and, 75

psychiatry more priesthood than
science, 616

religion and, 450

scientific advances of this era were not
matched by similar advances in the
humanities, 3

scientific evidence by LRH that all
minds respond identically to same
stimuli, 107

scientific thought views man as only
material object, 3

Science of Survival,

completed in 1951, 587

description, 130, 696

pain, drugs and hypnosis exposed as a

behavioral modification technique of

the worst kind in, 618
second major work on Dianetics, 587

Scientologist(s),
activities of, to help protect
environment, 669
believe in the principle that exchange is
necessary, 644
can avail himsell of Scientology justice

system to resolve civil disputes, 290

Code of a Scientologist, 734
come from every facet of society, 4

INDEX

Scientologist(s), (cont.)

consider that drugs cause damaging
effects on a person, 647
do not take street drugs or mind-altering
psychiatric drugs, 647
ethical standards of, 286
have a duty “to expose and help abolish
any and all physically damaging
practices in the field of mental
health,” 459
healthy, active, successful in their work
and drug free, 549
help is part of fabric of religion, 438
how they view life, 647
interested not just in own survival, but
that of others as well, 285
involvement of, in,
community programs, examples of, 435
ethnic affairs, examples of, 434
fight against drug abuse, examples
of, 429
reducing criminality, examples
of, 433
revitalizing the environment,
examples of, 433
social reform, 456
less absenteeism at work, 576
less accident prone, 576
moral codes they live by, 647
not expected for trained Scientologist to
only audit, 269
opposed to inhumane, brutal mental
health practices, 457
reason wants to help, 642
statistics on,
age of, 569
age when introduced to
Scientology, 566
alcohol use, 579
attitude on life, 582
books read per year, 581
children, 570
drug intake, 578
education, 572
exercise, 577
family, 580
health, 576
how introduced to Scientology, 566
income, 575
involvement in community
activities, 583
length of time in Scientology, 567
marital status, 568
medical drug use, 578
occupation, 574
religious background, 567
residence, 571
Scientology training, 555
work absenteeism, 576
support of Narconon and, 512

-



WHAT IS SCIENTOLOGY?

Scientologist(s), (cont.) Scientology, (cont.) Scientology, (cont.)

want to rid planet of insanity, war and
crime, 648
working to create a better world, 5

Scientology,
absolute comparison between it and any
other religion is impossible, 674
active in helping minorities, 668
against brainwashing, 649
aims of, 134, 543, 670, 684
attainment of ancient goals and, 3
Axioms of, 764
belief in,
brotherly love, 642
exteriorization, 643
freedom and human rights for all
individuals, 434
past lives, 643
beliefs on children and child raising, 644
believes that man advances to the degree
he preserves his spiritual integrity
and values, 4
believes that man is basically good, 641
benefits one can get from, 648
best source of information on, 869
birth of, 130
books about,
best ones for a beginning
Scientologist to read, 656
quite easy to understand, 656
can improve the world situation, 671
careers available in, 666
central religious services of Scientology
faith, 675
changes brought about by, can be
profound, 181
churches, main activities of, 653
churches of, are open to anyone, 280, 640
comparison to Eastern religions, 674
concept of God, 642
considers man to be a spiritual being, 3
copyrights, reason for technology being
copyrighted, 654
creeds and codes of the Church of
Scientology, 727-741
deals with the individual himself, 643
definition, 4, 143, 635, 721
developed to help the able become more
able, 650
difference between,
Dianetics and, 658
other religions and, 641, 673
psychiatry and, 670
does not claim to be a perfect system; it is
a workable system, 303
does not depend upon a system of beliefs
or faith, 143
emphasis is on exact application of its
principles, 3, 143
enables you to think for yourself, 644

end result of, 4

establishment of Dianetics and
Scientology sites on Internet, 600

everyone expected to test knowledge
for themselves on purely personal
level, 675

examples of benefits of, 172, 667

fastest growing religion on the planet, 603

firm policy of sending sick parishioners
to medical doctors, 647

first church of Scientology formed in
1954, 588, 697

first lectures on subject of, 588

following path of, allows one to return
to achieve complete spiritual
freedom, 674

follows tradition of one’s search for his
spiritual identity, 7

founder —L. Ron Hubbard, 83

fundamentals of, can be found in
L. Ron Hubbard’s books and
lectures, 185

goal of, 4, 181, 455, 635

half the gains in Scientology come from
training in its principles, 176

has answers to problems of life, 613

helps any religion to achieve their
goals, 641

helps man become more aware of God,
more aware of his own spiritual nature
and that of these around him, 637

higher states of existence attainable
through, 179

holistic religion embracing all aspects of
persons life, 676

how people get into, 639

importance of keeping technology
pure, 406

importance of ministerial services
in, 279

important dates in, 775-801

Internet site on, 161, 195, 557

introduction to, 186, 197

LRH works on, straightforward, exact
and written to be understood by
anyone, 186

materials of, are precisely laid route 10
higher states of ability and
awareness, 269

members of, from varied professions, 669

minister of, qualifications for, 638

miracle results attainable through
precise application of the technology
of, 294

modern answers to questions man has
been asking himself since time
immemorial, 3

most fundamental ideas of, described in
Scientology: The Fundamentals of
Thought, 190
no bans on, 670
no dietary laws, 647
nonpolitical in nature, 644, 684
no resemblance to hypnotism,
meditation, psychotherapy or other
mental therapies, 641
not a secret society, 640, 641
not designed to be mixed with other
practices, 299
not dogmatic religion, 635
not in the business of curing things in the
traditional sense of the word, 663
offers solutions to social problems, 83
only religion that offers mankind a
proven and practical path to
freedom, 681
opening of first church of Scientology in
Russia, 597
opposed to psychiatric abuses, 670
origins of, 635, 673
practice of,
composed in equal parts of auditing
and training in Scientology
principles, 172
emphasizes application, 172
precise in its application, 164
produces positive results when applied
correctly, 204
provides guide for individuals to cast their
spiritual values into action, 676
publicly announced in 1951, 636
purpose of, 3
puts one in control of his mind, 643
recognition of religiosity of Church of
Scientology, 3, 598, 622, 623,
636-638, 681
relationships between members of, and
family who are not Scientologists, 639
religion, founding of, 150
religious heritage of, 7-80
religious philosophy of, 163
responses to, 558
road to truth, 240
salvation in, 674
scope of training in, 175
scripture of, 637
services,
available for parishioners seven days
a week, not merely on Saturday
or Sunday, 371
listing of, 831
statistics on, 554
spiritual freedom can be attained in, 274
statistics on, 549
story of attacks against, 626
successes of application in, 307 -367



Scientology, (cont.)
system of ethics in, 648
teaches one to maintain his personal
integrity and to develop fully as an
individual, 648
technology of, has proven to be invariably
correct, 294
training in, is unique, 660
twentieth-century religion, 143, 673
validation of,
by religious scholars, 676-681
through routine testing, 170
value of, 177
what is real in Scientology for you is what
you find in it that is real for you,
644
why it has sometimes been considered
controversial, 669
works 100 percent of the time when it is
properly applied to a person who
sincerely desires improvement in his
life, 293
Scientology 0-8: The Book of Basics,
fundamental principles and technical
data of Scientology, 191
Scientology 8-8008, first published in
1952, 588
Scientology and Ability, LRH lecture,
194, 881
Scientology and Effective Knowledge, 1 RH
lecture, 192, 880
Scientology: A New Slant on Life, provides

reader with a new view of what life can
be, 190

Scientology cross, description, 637
Scientology Drug Rundown,
description, 836
result of, 241
unburdens effects of drug use, 241

Scientology Expanded Grades, sec
Expanded Grades

Scientology Handbook,

chapters have been published as separate
booklets, 445446

companion volume to What is
Scientology? 444

covers variety of basic Scientology
technology, 444

description, 875

detailed compilation of fundamental and
practical Scientology principles, 441

practical and can be used by anyone, 444

publication of, 598

teaches many of the most helpful
Scientology practices and
techniques, 447

use of, by Volunteer Ministers, 441

Scientology marriage counseling,
description, 203, 282
Scientology Missions International, see
also international management
continental offices, duties of, 401
definition, 399, 401
duties, 401
formed in 1981, 595
Scientology symbol, description, 638
Scientology: The Fundamentals of

Thought, first Scientology technology
book, 190

scripture,
confidential Scientology scriptures,
reason for, 654
Scientology scripture is writings and
recorded spoken words of L. Ron
Hubbard, 637
Sea Org, sec Sea Organization
Sea Organization,
beginnings of, 423, 592, 700
dedication to goal of bringing spiritual
freedom, 423
definition, 654
fraternal religious order in Scientology, 423
members,
billion-year contract, reason for, 654
entrusted to minister advanced levels
of training and auditing, 423
hallmark of, 423
may be found in almost any area of
endeavor in Scientology
religion, 424
occupy most essential and trusted
positions in Scientology
hierarchy, 423
play a crucial role in ministry and
expansion of Scientology, 423
responsible to individual church
where they are employed, 423
work long hours and live
communally, 424
structure, no formalized structure exists
for, 424

Search for Bridey Murphy, The, 709
second dynamic, definition, 154
Secret of Treasure Island, 693
Secrets of the MEsT Universe,
course, description, 860
OT lectures, description, 884
security, competence and, 233
Self Analysis,
auditing is done using the exact
commands in the book Self Analysis
by L. Ron Hubbard and actually

amounts to being processed by the
author, 301

INDEX

Self Analysis, (cont.)

first book which provides definite
techniques to improve memory, 189

self-auditing,

definition, 301

not the same thing as Solo auditing, 301

not to be confused with Self Analysis
auditing, 301

self-respect, primary target for attack in a

society, 448

seminar, Dianetics Seminar, 201
Series of Lectures on the Whole Track, A,

OT lectures, description, 888

sermon, Sunday sermons generally revolve

around Scientology principle, 280

service(s),

Ability Congress Course, 862

Academy Levels, 848

administrative training, 864

advanced auditor training, 851, 852

Allergy or Asthma Rundown, 844

Allergy or Asthma Rundown Auditor
Course, 857

Alternate Clear Route, 838

Anatomy of Cause Course, 861

Anatomy of the Human Mind Course, 834

ARC Straightwire Expanded, 836

auditing services available in a church of
Scientology, 835

auditor classification courses, 848852

auditor internships, 849, 851, 852

Basic Art Course, 863

Basic Staff Hat, 865

Case Cracker Rundown, 844

Case Supervisor courses, 853

Cause Resurgence Rundown, 845

Chaplain’s assistance, 867

children’s courses, 863

Clear, 837

Clear Certainty Rundown, 837

Clearing Course, 838

Co-audit Supervisor Course, 858

Conlfessional, 842

Consultant Course, 866

Cramming Officer Course, 859

Creation of Human Ability Course, 861

C/S internships, 853

C/S training courses, 853

Dawn of Immortality Course, 862

Dianetics Auditor Course, 834

Dianetics Seminar, 834

Dissemination Course, 867

Doctorate Series Course for OTs, 862

Dynamic Sort-Out Assessment, 845

Elementary Data Series Evaluator’s
Course, 866

Est Repair Auditor Course, 857

Est Repair Rundown, 844

.

1053



WHAT IS SCIENTOLOGY?

service(s), (cont.)

Ethics consultations, 867
Executive Data Series Evaluator’s
Course, 866
Expanded Dianetics, 837
Expanded Dianetics Auditor Course, 849
Exteriorization and the Phenomena of
Space Course, 862
False Purpose Rundown, 842
False Purpose Rundown Auditor
Course, 857
False Purpose Rundown (/S Course, 853
False Purpose Rundown C/S Internship, 853
Fear of People List, 844
Field Staff Member Specialist Course, 867
First Postulate Course, 862
Fixated Person Rundown, 845
Flag Executive Briefing Course, 866
Flag only rundowns, 844
funerals, 867
Grade 0 Expanded, 836
Grade | Expanded, 836
Grade 11 Expanded, 836
Grade 111 Expanded, 836
Grade IV Expanded, 836
Grades V and VA, 838
Grade VI, 838
Handling Fear of People Auditor
Course, 857
Happiness Rundown, 842
Happiness Rundown Auditor Course, 857
Havingness Rundown, 845
Hubbard Qualified Scientologist
Course, 833
Interiorization by Dynamics Rundown, 845
Interiorization Rundown, 843
introductory auditing, 834
introductory auditor courses, 856
introductory services, 186, 197, 832
Introspection Rundown, 843
Introspection Rundown Auditor
Course, 857
Keeping Scientology Working Course, 855
Key to Life Course, 223, 854
Knowledge Rundown, 845
Life Improvement Courses, 833
Life Orientation Course, 233, 854
L Rundowns, 844
many Scientology services are free, 655
Method One, 253, 270, 842
Method One Co-audit Course, 253,
270, 846
Mini Course Supervisor Course, 858
ministered by,
Advanced Organizations, 393
Celebrity Centres, 389
Class V churches, 387
field auditors and Dianetics
Counseling Groups, 383
Flag Service Organization, 395

[1554

service(s), (cont.)

ministered by, (cont.)
Flag Ship Service Organization, 397
missions, 385
Saint Hill Organizations, 391
Minister’s Course, 847
naming ceremonies, 867
New Era Dianetics auditing, 837
New Era Dianetics Auditor Course, 849
New Vitality Rundown, 844
Organization Executive Course, 865
OT debug and hatting courses, 860
OT Eligibility, 840
OT levels, 840-841
OT Preparations Auditing, 839
PDH Detection and Handling Auditor
Course, 857
Perception of Truth Course, 861
Personal Efficiency Course, 834
Phoenix Lectures Course, 861
Power of Simplicity Course, 861
preclear case check, 867
Primary Rundown, 847
Principles of Creation Course, 863
Professional Course Supervisor Course, 858
Professional Metering Course, 255, 270, 847
Professional Product Debug Course, 855
Professional TR Course, 253, 270, 847
Professional Upper Indoc TR Course,
255, 270, 847
Professional Word Clearer Course, 858
Profession Intensive, 845
Psych Treatment Repair Auditor
Course, 857
PTS Rundown, 843
PTS/SP Auditor Course, 857
PTS/SP Course, 855
Purification Rundown, 207-210, 835
Purification Rundown C/S Course, 853
Purification Rundown C/S Internship, 853
Purification Rundown In-Charge
Course, 859
Qual Consultation, 867
Qual corrective actions (cramming), 867
Repair List for Treatment from
Psychiatrists, Psychologists and
Psychoanalysts, 844
Responsibility and the State of OT
Course, 862
Route to Infinity Course, 860
Saint Hill Special Briefing Course, 850
Scientology Drug Rundown, 836
Scientology Drug Rundown Auditor
Course, 857
Scientology Drug Rundown Co-audit
Course, 836
Scientology Ethics Specialist Course, 855
Scientology Expanded Grades, 836

service(s), (cont.)

Scientology Marriage Counseling Auditor
Course, 857

Scientology services are very accessible, 831

Secrets of the MEsT Universe Course, 860

Senior Confessional Auditor Course, 857

Skills of a Theta Being Course, 862

Solo Auditor courses, 839

Solution to Entrapment Course, 861

South African Rundown, 843

South African Rundown Auditor
Course, 857

Special Course in Human Evaluation, 867

Staff Status 0, 864

Staff Status 1, 864

Staff Status 11, 864

State of Man Congress Course, 862

Student Booster Rundown, 843

Student Booster Rundown Auditor
Course, 857

study technology services, 846

Success Through Communication
Course, 833

Sunday church services, 867

Sunshine Rundown, 837

Super Power, 845

Suppressed Person Rundown, 843

Technical Specialist Courses, 857

Therapeutic TR Course, 835

Time Track of Theta Course, 860

training services, 846

TR Clay Table Processing Delivery
Course, 859

TR courses, 835, 847

Universes and the War Between Theta
and MEest Course, 860

Vital Information Rundown, 844

Vital Information Rundown Auditor
Course, 857

weddings, 867

Whole Track Course, 861

Word Clearing, 867

service facsimile,
definition, 258
Level IV and, 258
session(s),
definition, 164
how one is conducted, 167168
photograph of, 168
“Set a Good Example” contest, results
of, 536

seventh dynamic, definition, 155

sexual abuse, psychiatrists involvement
in, 465

Shrine Auditorium, lecture on Dianetics
delivered by LRH to over 6,000 people
in 1950, 696



SHSBC, see Saint Hill Special Briefing
Course
Siberia Bill,
attempt to set up a Siberia-type camp for
mental health patients in Alaska, 619
opposition by the Church of Scientology
resulted in the bill being changed, 619

Siddhartha Gautama, 17, 192, 240
sixth dynamic, definition, 155

Skills of a Theta Being,
course, description, 862
OT lectures, description, 887

sleep, being well rested is a requirement for
a preclear, 300

SMI, see Scientology Missions
International
smog, 206
social betterment,
activities of, supported by International
Association of Scientologists, 414
development of social betterment
technologies by L. Ron Hubbard,
effects of, 542
groups and programs supported by
Scientologists, 429, 503, 562
secular groups that apply LRH technology
to improve lives of millions, 503
tools employed in social betterment
programs, 429
“Social Darwinism,” 706

social reform,
Citizens Commission on Human Rights
involvement in, 457
groups, number of, 551
National Commission on Law
Enforcement and Social Justice
involvement in, 474

role of Freedom magazine in, 456
society,

attack on, primary targets, 448

effects psychiatry has had on, 625

live in chemical-oriented society, 206
Socrates, philosophy of, 29
Solo auditing,

definition, 246

precise technology developed by Mr.

Hubbard to enable one to attain
various of the OT levels, 301

Solo Auditor courses, 246, 839

Solo New Era Dianetics for OTs, see OT
V1, OT VII

Solo NOTs, see OT V1, OT VII

Solutions for a Dangerous Environment,
Scientology Handbook booklet, 447

Solution to Entrapment,
course, description, 861
OT lectures, description, 886
soul,
Dianetics and, 144
man is his own immortal soul, 181
new term for in Scientology, 150
Source Productions,
established in 1977, 593
Scientology training film studio, 593

South African Rundown, description, 843

Special Course in Human Evaluation,
description, 867, 889

Special Police Officer, L. Ron Hubbard
as, 695
spirit,

black propaganda regarding spiritual
nature of man, 449

Darwin’s theories deny spirituality of
man, 61

Dianetics and, 4

effect of drugs on, 210

Egyptian spiritual beliefs, 12

ethics and spiritual betterment, 4

handling of effects of drugs on, 212

how to know one is a, 642

immortal and possessed of capabilities
well in excess of those hitherto
predicted, 152

Inquisition and spiritual enlightenment, 48

knowledge that man is a, 4, 7, 150, 179, 642

materialism and, 71

Persian beliefs in, 18

potentially superior to material things, 643

scientific thought about spirituality of
man, 3

Scientology is the study and handling
of, 143

seventh dynamic is urge to survive as, 155

Siddhartha Gautama and beliefs in, 17

spiritual values cannot be suppressed, 75

Wundt's theories about, 63

spiritual awareness, books about
increasing, 656
spiritual being, see spirit
spiritual betterment, dealing with
someone who does not want someone
to achieve, 207
spiritual freedom, sec freedom
sports, support of “Say No to Drugs, Say
Yes to Life” campaign by sports teams,
430-431
Sportsman Pilot magazine, 692
staff,
ages of, in Scientology church can be
quite diverse, 647
duties of, in Scientology church, 419

INDEX

staff, (cont.)

global distribution of, 553

importance of technical staff, 419

mission and church staff form the backbone
of the Scientology religion, 419

number of, varies from church to
church, 653

statistics on, 552

training of, 419

stafl member(s), sec stall

Staff Status 0, description, 864
Staff Status 1, description, 864
Staff Status 11, description, 864
Stalin, Pavlov experiments and, 67

State of Man Congress,
course, description, 862
OT lectures, description, 888

statistic(s),
definition, 288

relation to application of conditions
formulas, 288

Story of Dianetics and Scientology, The,
LRH lecture, 192, 880

Straightwire, definition, 242
Street & Smith, L. Ron Hubbard and, 693

stress,
assists and, 282
techniques to reduce stress provided in
Self Analysis, 189
student(s), sce also course(s), study,
training
application of study technology can help
him on his studies, 282
effects of past drugs may severely inhibit a
person’ studies, handling, 270
has to be taught how to learn, 216
should study with the purpose of
application in mind, 294
Student Hat course provides student with
every needed tool for study, 220

Student Booster Rundown, description, 843

Student Hat, see also student(s), study
course containing data on barriers to
study and their resolution, 219
description, 253, 270, 846
why it is vital in training, 270
study, see also student(s), training
adhere to agreed-upon schedule, 297
barriers to, 218 =219, 295
dishonesty and, 299
effect of false ideas or information on ability
to study and apply a subject, 296
grammar, how to make students eager to
study, 231

-



WHAT IS SCIENTOLOGY?

study, (cont.)
handling to clear up confusions on earlier
subjects studied, 296
inability to grasp a current subject is
result of confusions from earlier
subjects, 296
Method One, 253, 270, 842
misconceptions or misunderstandings in
subjects studied earlier, effects of, 296
mistake of trying to study a subject for
some other reason than to really
learn, understand and apply it, 294
Narconon Learning Improvement
Course, 507
past bad study experiences, 295
past failures, 295
past ineffective handlings for poor study,
drugs, 295
dunce caps, 295
memory systems, 295
pain and duress, 295
trick methods of studying, 295
people who don't understand meanings of
words with which meaning is trying
to be conveyed, handling for, 225
process of assimilating important
information, retaining it and then
being able to apply it, 217
Student Hat, see Student Hat
while tired, hungry or on drugs, 296

Study Skills for Life, 220
Study Tapes, The, description, 882

study technology,

Basic Study Manual for any age from
teenagers on up, 220

books about, 657

covered on Student Hat, 219

definition, 173, 524, 652

effectiveness of application in,
353-354, 532 :

first fully workable approach to teaching
people exactly how to learn; 217

has found wide utilization outside the
Church, 220

importance of applying for auditor, 270

Internet site on, 221

isolates actual causes for study
difficulties, 296

Learning How to Learn book for
children, 220

lectures on field of education in 1964
which formed the basis of, 591

power of clearing misunderstood
words, 221

Primary Rundown, 847

results of Applied Scholastics programs
using LRH study technology, 529

series of lectures on, in 1964, 699

services on, 846

056

study technology, (cont.)
statistics on improvement of students
after being instructed in, 217
Student Hat, 253, 270, 846
Study Skills for Life book for young
teenagers, 220
World Literacy Crusade and, 528

success(es),

Applied Scholastics use of study
technology and, 532

auditor training, 355-357

Clear, achieving state of, 364-365

Dianetics and Scientology auditing,
357-363

effective application of Scientology
technology, 307-367

Ethics and Chaplain services, 350-351

introductory books and services,
348-350

Key to Life, 354

OT levels, achieving state of, 365-367

Purification Rundown, 351 -353

study technology, 353 -354

The Way to Happiness and, 540

Success Through Communication
Course, 199, 659, 833

suicide, damaging side effect of drugs, 295

Sunday services, conducted weekly at
Class V churches, 386

Sunshine Rundown,
description, 246, 837
heightens one’s awareness of new abilities
as a Clear, 594
introduced in 1981, 594
Super Power, description, 845
Supervisor, sec Course Supervisor
Supervisor’s Code, 736
Suppressed Person Rundown, 249, 843
suppression, Criminon’s Handling
Suppression Course, 521; see also
suppressive person
suppressive person,
basic reason for behavior, 649
definition, 249, 288, 648
effect on lives of those around him, 288
examples of, 288
Narconon’s Ups and Downs in Life
Course, 508
specific guidelines to detect, 288
20 percent of entire population suffers
from connection with, 288
2 1/2 percent of the population, 288

Supreme Being, beliefs about, 155, 675

survival, see also survive
goal of life can be considered to be
infinite survival, 144

survival, (cont.)
mind’s basic motivation is always
survival, 145
not only the difference between life and
death, 144
pain and pleasure and, 144
purpose of the mind is to solve problems
relating to, 145
reactive mind not an aid to, 147
various levels of, 144
survive,
basic command obeyed by all of
life subdivided into eight
compartments, 153
command obeyed by man as a life form, 144
common denominator of existence, 115

Swavely Prep School, 103

T

Tao Te Ching, basis of Tacism, 23

tax-exempt status, Church of Scientology
recognized by IRS, in 1993, 598

teacher, pain and duress used on students
stands as a confession that he has failed
in his job, 295

teacher training, Applied Scholastics
and, 526

Technical Bulletins of Dianetics and
Scientology, The, description, 878

Technical Division, description, 373

technical specialist courses, description,
264, 857

technology,

can be applied as soon as one starts to
learn it in Scientology, 269

corrective technology exists in
Scientology to minimize failures and
errors, 303

definition, 163

implies use, 172

rapid advances in, in last hundred
years, 705

specialized administrative technology
provided at International Training
Organization, 402

workability of LRH administrative
technology, 495-499

Technology of Study, The, Scientology
Handbook booklet, 445

teenager, study book for, 220
Ten Commandments, 285

“Terra Incognita: The Mind,” first
published article on Dianetics, 124, 695



test(s)(ing),
auditing gains can be shown objectively
through, 170
different types of tests, 171
provide a prediction of how much
auditing it may take to achieve a
certain result with the preclear, 170
routine testing has made Dianetics and
Scientology the most validated
practices in the field of the mind and
spirit, 170
Therapeutic TR Course,
description, 835
handling of drug withdrawal symptoms
through, 212

thetan,

able to leave the body and exist
independent of the flesh, 150

achievement of complete spiritual
freedom, 674

actual person himself, 673

comparison of, to Judeo-Christian
concept of soul, 673

creator of things, 150

definition, 7, 150, 651, 879

mind and body are vehicles through
which the thetan interacts with
material world, 673

one does not have a thetan, he is a
thetan, 150

relationship to mind and body, 150

seniormost of the three parts of man, 152

spiritual freedom and, 143

think(ing),

Clear can think for himself, 148

drug deposits have been known to cause
confused thinking, 207

“Think for Yourself,” 415
third dynamic, definition, 154
Third Party Law,
examples of how it operates, 289
gives underlying cause of all human
conflict, 289
Thompson, Joseph C.,
friendship with L. Ron Hubbard, 91, 690
student of Sigmund Freud, 91, 690
Tilden, Nebraska, birthplace of L. Ron
Hubbard, 85, 690
time, length of in Scientology, 567
Time magazine, announcement that God
was dead and religion passé, 711

time track,
conditions concerning it, 246
definition, 145, 674

Time Track of Theta Course,
description, 860

tired,
drug deposits have been known to cause
tiredness, 207
studying while tired, effects of, 296

Tone Scale,

bringing a person up to higher
tones, 158

chronic and acute aspects of, 158

communication and, 158

definition, 156

description of emotional levels, 158

simplified version, 156

Tools for the Workplace, Scientology
Handbook booklet, 447
Top-Notch magazine, 693
totalitarian materialism, 449
toxins,
can be flushed out of body by
Purification program, 208
deposits have been known to cause
lessened perception, tiredness,
confused thinking and a host of
other symptoms in people, 207
exposure to, in workplace, 710
residues lodge in the fatty tissues of the
body and stay there, 207

“Toys for Tots” program, 434, 436

trademarks, importance of Scientology
copyrights and trademarks, 654

training, see also course(s), study
administrative training, listing of, 864
advanced auditor classification courses,
listing of, 851
application is the prime purpose
of, 176
auditing and, 272, 659, 661, 675
auditor training services, 251
Case Supervisor courses, listing of, 853
checksheets and, 173, 660
Course Supervisor and, 173, 660
definition, 651
description of, 172
effects of past drugs may severely inhibit
a person’s studies, handling, 270
emphasis is on application, 176
enables one to face and handle
existence, 177
end result, 652
errors and handlings,
ask for help from Supervisor, not
another student, 298
barriers to study, 295
dishonesty, 299
distractions, 298
false ideas or information, 296
illness, 297
lack of confidence or certainty, 294
materials, 297

INDEX

training, (cont.)

errors and handlings, (cont.)
not following the Auditor's Code, 299
past bad study experiences, 295
past study failures, 295
problems with earlier similar
subjects, 296
receiving training while connected to
someone who is against
spiritual betterment, 297
schedules, 297
studying while tired, hungry or on
drugs, 296
wrong purpose for studying, 294
example of student who has trouble
training due to being connected to
someone who is against spiritual
betterment, 297
films, books and lectures included as part
of, 252
gives a person the knowledge and tools to
handle life, 659
gives one an understanding of man, his
potentials and the difficulties that
confront him, 175
half the gains in Scientology come from
training in its principles, 176
importance of, 252, 419, 659
includes intensive set of drills, 652
is done on a gradient, 252, 267, 299
length of, 660
most economical course of action, 270
most optimum way Lo progress in
Scientology, 269
no teachers present, 172
not expected for someone who becomes
trained as an auditor to then only
audit, 269
preliminary auditor training,
metering, 847
study, 846
TRs, 847
product of a Scientology course, 173
provides the understanding of life
necessary to live successfully, 269
Scientology training allows students to
learn at their own pace, 173
Scientology training is unique, 660
scope of, in Scientology, 175
sequence of actions one should take in his
Scientology training, 659
statistics on Scientology training, 555
use of films in, as a tool to teach correct
technical application, 173
when one can participate in Scientology
training, 659

Training Routines, sec TRs
trance, difference between auditing and, 164
translation, course materials and, 297



VVHAT 1S SCIENTOLOGY?

transmigration, doctrine of, 17

TR Clay Table Processing Delivery
Course, description, 859

Treasury Division, description, 373

TRs,

apart from teaching auditing skills, TRs
result in vast personal changes and
gain as the individuals ability to
confront and handle communication
improves, 272

definition, 241, 507

Hubbard Professional TR Course, 253,
270, 847

Hubbard Professional Upper Indoc TR
Course, 255, 270, 847

not done simultaneously with auditing, 272

TRs and Objectives, 212, 241, 835

True Story of Scientology, The, article by L.
Ron Hubbard, 628
truth,
freedom, knowledge and, 721
what is true for you is what you have
observed yourself, 139, 302

Truth Revealed, see OT VIII

U

Ultimate Adventure, The, 694

unborn child,
L. Ron Hubbard discoveries
concerning, 707
perceptions of, 707

unconscious(ness),
causes of, 147
reactive mind exactly records all
perceptions of incident, including
what happens or is said around the
person, 147
recording of sounds, smells, pains, etc.,
while, 707
understanding, affinity, reality and
communication add up to, 160

Understanding the E-Meter, description, 876

Understanding: The Universal Solvent,
description, 877

United States, decline of educational
standards in, 215

Universes and the War Between Theta and
MEsT,
course, description, 860
OT lectures, description, 886
Unknown, LRH stories that appeared in, 694

“up-and-down” phenomenon, handling
of, 297

Upper Indoc TRs,
control and, 255
follow Professional TRs in auditor
training, 255

upset, Level 11l and, 257

vV

Valium, 467
Narconon detoxification procedure
and, 511

Veda, revelations recorded in, 17
vengeance, feeling of, source of, 242

victories, of Church of Scientology, 480,
803-819

video,
How to Use Dianetics video, 187, 639
Introduction to Scientology, 879

viewpoint, a goal of auditing is to restore
the preclear’s certainty in his own
viewpoint, 165

violence, decrease in through use of Way to
Happiness booklets, 536

Vital Information Rundown,
description, 844

Volunteer Minister,

anyone may become one regardless of
religious affiliation, 443

assistance from 1 HELP for, 400

began in mid-1970s, 441

definition, 441, 451

effectiveness in disaster relief efforts has
drawn attention of government
officials in many nations, 442

examples of how they work to make their
communities a better place, 443

International Hubbard Ecclesiastic League
of Pastors and, 399, 443

1-800 number for instantaneous referrals
to Volunteer Ministers in
emergencies, 443

Red Cross and, 442

relationship to local org, 400

role of, in society, 448

technology used by, contained in The
Scientology Handbook, 441

vital force in community, 599

works closely with ministers of other
denominations, 443 — 444

worldwide grass-roots movement open
to anyone interested in helping
others, 441

Yolunteer Minister Program, see
Volunteer Minister

W

Wall of Fire, 840

war,
cause of irrational behavior, 83
society without, one of aims of
Scientology, 684

way, only way out is the way through, 303

Way to Happiness, The
contains twenty-one separate precepts, 534
definition, 647
effective in reestablishing moral values,
536
enjoys widespread popularity, 536, 538
first moral code based wholly on
common sense, 534
grass-roots movement spreading across
planet, 131
has been passed out in more than 60
countries and translated into 22
languages, 535
Internet site on, 541
key element in Criminon program, 520
nonreligious moral code, 131, 521, 534, 712
precepts, listing of, 537
public service campaign using,
participation in by schools,
students and law enforcement
officials, 535
popularity of, 535
purpose of, 702
results of use, 540, 712
Way to Happiness Foundation,
creating a groundswell of
international support for moral
reform, 503
humanitarian activities of, across the
world, 539
improving morals and conditions in
today’s world, 535, 536
written by L. Ron Hubbard in 1980, 534

wedding, in Scientology, 280
welfare, Scientology’s views on, 644

West, Dr. Louis Jolyon, CIA psychiatrist
who was only man known to have
killed an elephant with LSD, 617

West Indies Mineralogical Expedition,
first mineralogical survey of Puerto
Rico, 692

What Is Scientology?, publication and
distribution of, 598

Whole Track Course, description, 861

Winchell, Walter, prediction regarding
Dianetics, 129

“Winter Wonderland,” 436



wisdom,
cannot be suppressed, 75
sharing of, with others, 269, 723

WISE, see World Institute of Scientology
Enterprises

witch-burning, Inquisition and, 48-51
withdrawal,
drug-free withdrawal with Narconon
program, 507
symptoms of, handled with Therapeutic
TR Course, 212
withhold, definition, 257
women, psychiatry and, 472
Woodward School for Boys, 103, 692

word(s),

definition of misunderstood word, 219

importance of, 220

misunderstood words stop
comprehension, 225, 226

power of clearing misunderstood
words, 221

small common words, importance of
understanding them, 225

spoken in engram could become
commands in the present, 147

technique developed by LRH to enable
person to understand small common
words, 225

Word Clearing,
definition, 221
LRH developed nine methods of, 221

power of clearing misunderstood
words, 221

work,
person trained in Scientology is much
more able to handle, 269
Scientologists have less absenteeism from
work, 576
success or failure in, affects other areas of
life, 233

World Institute of Scientology
Enterprises,

beneficial impact on business
community, 490

benefits of membership in, 490

Charter Committee, see Charter
Committee

consultant helps others apply LRH
administrative technology in
business community, 491

conventions and seminars regularly held
to help members, 490

does no consulting itsell, 491

formed in 1979, 601

helps safeguard against offbeat or
publication of altered versions of
LRH administrative technology, 491

individuals utilize same administrative
principles L. Ron Hubbard
developed for use in Scientology
churches, 601

Internet site, 495

issue authority and licensing function
of, 491

members of, bring sanity and order into
business community, 495

INDEX

World Institute of Scientology
Enterprises, (cont.)
religious fellowship organization made up
of businessmen and professionals in
numerous fields, 601
successful application of LRH
administrative technology, 496-499
World Literacy Crusade,
description, 415
international spokesperson, 528
work of, to increase literacy using study
technology, 528
World War I1, service by LRH during,
119, 694

writer, L. Ron Hubbard as, 719
wrong, definition, 286

Wundt, Wilhelm,

man’s soul was irrelevant, 63

X

Xanax, effects of, 467

Y

youth,
special courses and study programs
designed for, 644
staff of Scientology churches, 647

Z

Zoroaster, beliefs about good and evil and, 21




